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Financial Review

Keppel Corporation creates sustainable value 
through its key businesses in Offshore & Marine, 
Property, Infrastructure and Investments.  
The Group serves a wide customer base through 
its global presence, and as at end-2015 had  
total assets of $28.9 billion.

Some of the key factors influencing the Group’s businesses 
include global and regional economic conditions, oil and gas 
exploration and production activities, real estate markets, 
currency fluctuations, capital flows, interest rates, taxation and 
legislation. As the Group’s operations involve providing a range of 
solutions and services to a broad spectrum of customers in many 
geographic locations, no single factor, in the management’s 
opinion, determines the Group’s financial condition nor the 
profitability of its operations. 

This section reviews the strategic, market and business  
aspects of the Keppel Group’s operations and financial 
performance, based on its consolidated financial statements  
as at 31 December 2015. Also discussed are the impact of  
key business activities on the Group’s performance, challenges  
in the operating environment, as well as the long-term  
strategies which Keppel uses to shape its future. 
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Group Structure

Offshore & Marine Property Infrastructure Investments7

•	 Offshore	rig	design,	construction,	
repair and upgrading

•	 Ship	conversion	and	repair
•	 Specialised	shipbuilding

•	 Property	development
•	 Property	fund	management
•	 Property	trusts

•	 Gas-to-Power
•	 Waste-to-Energy
•	 X-to-Energy
•	 Logistics	and	data	centres

•	 Investments
•	 Telco

KEPPEL OFFSHORE  & 
MARINE LTD 100%

KEPPEL LAND LIMITED
99%

KEPPEL  INFRASTRUCTURE 
HOLDINGS PTE LTD 100%

K1 VENTURES LIMITED 5

36%

Keppel FELS Limited 100% Keppel Land  
International Limited
Southeast Asia and India

100% Gas-to-Power KRISENERGY LTD 5 
Cayman Islands  40%

Keppel Shipyard Limited 100% Keppel Land China
China

100% Keppel Gas Pte Ltd 100% M1 LIMITED 3 & 5

19%

Keppel Singmarine Pte Ltd 100% Alpha Investment  
Partners Ltd

100% Keppel Electric Pte Ltd 100%

Keppel Nantong Shipyard 
Company Limited
China

100% Keppel REIT 5 46% Keppel Merlimau  Cogen  
Pte Ltd6

49%

Offshore Technology  
Development Pte Ltd

100% KEPPEL BAY PTE LTD 2

100% Waste-to-Energy

Deepwater Technology  
Group Pte Ltd

100% Keppel Seghers Engineering 
Singapore  Pte Ltd

100%

Marine Technology 
Development Pte Ltd

100% X-to-Energy

Keppel AmFELS LLC
United States

100% Keppel DHCS Pte Ltd 100%

Keppel Verolme BV
The Netherlands

100% Keppel Infrastructure Trust5 18%

Keppel FELS Brasil SA
Brazil

100% KEPPEL 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

KEPPEL 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS  & 
TRANSPORTATION LTD 5 80%

Keppel Singmarine 
Brasil Ltda 
Brazil

100% Logistics & Data Centres

Keppel Philippines  Marine Inc
The Philippines

98% Keppel Logistics Pte Ltd 100%

Keppel Subic Shipyard Inc
The Philippines

86% Keppel Data Centres Holding 
Pte Ltd

100%

Caspian Shipyard 
Company Limited
Azerbaijan

51% Keppel Logistics (Foshan)  
Pte Ltd
China

70%

Arab Heavy Industries PJSC
United Arab Emirates

33% Keppel DC REIT4 & 5 35%

Nakilat-Keppel  Offshore & 
Marine Ltd
Qatar

20%

Dyna-Mac Holdings Limited 5 24%

GROUP CORPORATE 
SERVICES

SINO-SINGAPORE TIANJIN ECO-CITY INVESTMENT  AND DEVELOPMENT CO., LTD 1

China 50%

Group Structure 
Keppel Corporation Limited

1 Owned by a Singapore Consortium, 
which is in turn 90%-owned by  
the Keppel Group.

2 Owned by Keppel Corporation 
Limited (70%) and Keppel Land 
Limited (30%).

3 Owned by Keppel 
Telecommunications & 
Transportation Ltd, an 80%-owned 
subsidiary of Keppel Corporation.

4 Owned by Keppel 
Telecommunications & 
Transportation (30%) and   
Keppel Land Limited (5%).

5 Public listed company.

6 Owned by Keppel Infrastructure 
Holdings Pte Ltd (49%) and  
Keppel Infrastructure Trust (51%).

7 Keppel Corporation has announced 
its plans to consolidate the Group’s 
asset management businesses 
under Keppel Capital Holdings  
Pte Ltd in the Investments Division 
by 2H 2016.

Updated as at 4 March 2016. 
The complete list of subsidiaries 
and significant associated 
companies is available at 
Keppel Corporation’s website  
www.kepcorp.com.

Control & 
Accounts

Corporate 
Communications

Strategy & 
Development

Corporate  
Development/Planning

Human  
Resources Legal

Risk 
Management Audit Tax Treasury

Information 
Systems

Health, Safety & 
Environment

4343



Keppel Corporation Limited Report to Shareholders 2015

Operating &  
Financial Review

Management  
Discussion  
& Analysis

Group Overview
Group net profit attributable  
to shareholders decreased  
by 19% to $1,525 million.  
The compounded annual growth 
for net profit from 2010 to 2015 
was negative 0.8%, and for the 
period from 2005 to 2015 was 
positive 10.5%. 

Earnings Per Share went down  
by 19% to 84.0 cents. ROE was 
14.2%. Eonomic Value Added of 
$648 million was $1,130 million 
below that of the previous year.

Net cash used in operating 
activities was $705 million as 
compared to net cash from 
operating activities of $5 million 
for 2014, due mainly to lower 
operational cash inflow.

To better reflect its operational 
free cash flow, the Group  
had excluded expansionary 
acquisitions (e.g. investment 
properties) and capital 
expenditure (e.g. building of new 
logistics or data centre facilities), 
meant for long-term growth  
for the Group, and major 
divestments. After excluding 
expansionary acquisitions and 
capital expenditure and major 
divestments, net cash from 
investment activities was  
$11 million. The Group spent  
$357 million on investments and 
operational capital expenditure, 
mainly from the Offshore & 
Marine Division. After taking  
into account proceeds from 
divestments and dividend  
income of $368 million, the 
resulting free cash outflow  
was $694 million.

Total cash dividend for 2015 will 
be 34.0 cents per share, 29% lower 
than the prior year’s total cash 

dividend of 48.0 cents per share. 
This comprises a final proposed 
cash dividend of 22.0 cents  
per share and the interim cash 
dividend of 12.0 cents per share 
distributed in the third quarter  
of 2015. The total distribution  
for the year is approximately  
$617 million.

Segment Operations
Group revenue of $10,296 million 
was $2,987 million or 22% below 
that of the previous year. Revenue 
from the Offshore & Marine Division 
of $6,241 million was $2,315 million 
lower due to lower volume of work, 
deferment of some projects and 
cessation of work on Sete Brasil’s 
projects. Revenue from the Property 
Division rose by $197 million to 
$1,926 million. This was due 
mainly to higher revenue from 
China, partly offset by lower 
revenue from Singapore. Revenue 
from the Infrastructure Division of 
$2,058 million was $876 million 
lower, due mainly to lower revenue 
recorded by the power and gas 
business from lower prices and 
volume, as well as the absence  
of revenue from Keppel FMO  
Pte Ltd which was disposed in 
December 2014.

Group net profit of $1,525 million 
was $360 million or 19% lower 
than that of the previous year.  
Profit from the Offshore & Marine 
Division of $481 million was  
$559 million lower than that of  
the previous year, due mainly to 
lower operating results, provisions 
for the Sete Brasil projects and 
lower net interest income, partly 
offset by higher contributions from 
associated companies. Net profit 
from the Property Division of  
$701 million rose by $219 million 
because of lower non-controlling 
interest following the privatisation 

Free Cash Outflow

$694m

Earnings Per Share

$0.84
There was no significant dilution as no 
major capital call was made since 1997.

We are configured for growth with 
prudent financial discipline and a strong 
balance sheet.
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of Keppel Land Limited, higher  
fair value gains on investment 
properties and cost write-back 
upon finalisation of project cost 
for Reflections at Keppel Bay, 
partially offset by a lower 
contribution from associated 
companies and higher net  
interest expenses. Profit from  
the Infrastructure Division of  
$207 million was $113 million 
lower due mainly to the losses 
following finalisation of the  

cost to complete the Doha  
North Sewage Treatment Works,  
partly offset by the gain from 
divestment of 51% interest in 
Keppel Merlimau Cogen to  
Keppel Infrastructure Trust (KIT) 
and the dilution re-measurement 
gain from the combination of 
Crystal Trust and CitySpring 
Infrastructure Trust to form  
the enlarged KIT. Profit from  
the Investments Division 
increased by $93 million,  

due mainly to higher profit  
from sale of investments and 
higher share of profits from  
k1 Ventures and KrisEnergy.

The Property Division was the 
largest contributor to Group  
net profit with a 46% share, 
followed by the Offshore & Marine 
Division with 32% share, the 
Infrastructure Division with  
14% share and the Investments 
Division with 8% share.

Revenue ($ million)
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Offshore   
& Marine Property Infrastructure Investments Total

  2013 7,126 1,768 3,459 27  12,380 
  2014 8,556 1,729 2,934 64  13,283 
  2015 6,241 1,926 2,058 71  10,296 

Net Profit ($ million)
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Offshore   
& Marine Property Infrastructure Investments Total

  2013 945 832 15 54  1,846 
  2014  1,040 482 320 43  1,885 
  2015 481 701 207 136  1,525 

Key Performance Indicators
2015 

$ million
15 vs 14 

% +/(-)
2014 

$ million
14 vs 13 

% +/(-)
2013 

$ million

Revenue 10,296 -22 13,283 +7 12,380
Net profit 1,525 -19 1,885 +2 1,846
Operating cash flow (705) n.m. 5 -99 637
Free cash flow* (694) n.m. 729 +11 654
Economic Value Added (EVA) 648 -64 1,778 +56 1,142
Earnings Per Share (EPS) 84.0 cts -19 103.8 cts +2 102.3 cts
Return On Equity (ROE) 14.2% -24 18.8% -4 19.5%
Total cash dividend per share** 34.0 cts -29 48.0 cts +20 40.0 cts

* Free cash flow excludes expansionary acquisitions & capex, and major divestments.
** Total distributions for FY 2013 included non-cash special distributions in specie of Keppel REIT units equivalent to 9.5 cents per share.
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Major Developments in 2015

 Entered into an agreement  
to acquire Cameron’s  
offshore rig business,  
which comprises the 
LETOURNEAUTM jackup  
rig designs, rig kit business  
and aftermarket services. 

 Reinforced expertise as  
a total solutions provider  
for the offshore & marine 
industry with the delivery  
of the world’s deepest  
FPSO vessel, Turritella,  
to SBM Offshore. 

 Signed a contract with  
Golar to perform the 
conversion of a third Moss 
Liquefied Natural Gas (LNG)  
carrier into a Floating 
Liquefaction facility (FLNG). 

Focus for 2016/2017

 Execute existing  
backlog of orders on  
time and on budget.

 Continue to rightsize 
operations in tandem  
with workload  
requirements.

 Invest prudently in  
R&D, productivity and  
core competencies for  
long-term growth. 

Offshore  
& Marine

Profit Before Tax

$699m
as compared to FY 2014’s $1,365 million. 

Net Profit

$481m
as compared to FY 2014’s $1,040 million.

We aim to be the preferred solutions partner 
in the global offshore & marine industry. 
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Earnings Review
The Offshore & Marine (O&M) 
Division was entrusted with  
$1.8 billion of new orders, bringing 
the value of its net orderbook to  
$9.0 billion as at end-2015, with 
deliveries and revenue visibility 
extending to 2020. Non-drilling 
solutions make up more than a 
third of the net orderbook. 

The Division’s revenue of  
$6,241 million for the year was 
$2,315 million or 27% lower  
than in 2014, due mainly to  
lower volume of work done and 
cessation of work on Sete Brasil’s 
projects as at end-2015.  

Earnings Highlights ($ million)

 2015  2014  2013

Revenue 6,241 8,556 7,126
EBITDA 744 1,366 1,196
Operating Profit 597 1,224 1,059
Profit before Tax 699 1,365 1,202
Net Profit 481 1,040 945
Manpower (Number) 26,411 31,597 31,487
Manpower Cost 1,136 1,194 1,173

A provision of about $230 million 
was made for the Sete Brasil 
projects in 4Q 2015, after 
assessing the construction 
progress, payment status and 
amounts due to vendors amongst 
other areas. 

Excluding this provision, the 
Division turned in a strong 
operating profit margin of 13.4% 
for FY 2015, attesting to its robust 
core operations. Pre-tax earnings 
of $699 million was $666 million 
or 49% lower year-on-year, due to 
lower operating results and the 
aforesaid provision, partially 
offset by higher contributions 

from associated companies.  
Net profit of $481 million for the 
year was $559 million or 54% 
lower than in 2014. 

Market Review
After plunging from a high of over 
US$100 per barrel in June 2014, 
oil price continued on a downward 
trend throughout 2015 before 
closing at a 12-year low of  
US$30 per barrel at the start of 
2016, due to the mismatch in 
global demand and supply.

Against this backdrop, oil 
companies have not only cut back 
on capital expenditures but also 

01

01 Celebrating the world’s 
first triple rig naming 
are Mr Chan Chun Sing 
(seated), Minister,  
Prime Minister’s Office, 
and Secretary-General, 
National Trades Union 
Congress, with the lady 
sponsors as well as senior 
management of Grupo R 
and Keppel.

Net Profit ($ million)

1,040
FY 2014

945
FY 2013

481
FY 2015
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renegotiated contracts with rig owners  
to lower dayrates in return for longer charter 
periods. Several drilling contractors have 
scaled back their fleet renewal and expansion 
plans. New orders for production units  
have also slowed down, as operators defer 
their investment decisions in this low oil  
price environment.

Meanwhile, confidence in Brazil, one of  
the world’s largest energy producers,  
has been further shaken by political and 
economic challenges, as well as ongoing 
investigations into corruption allegations 
against national oil company Petrobras  
and its business associates. Sete Brasil,  
the owner of 29 rigs meant for the pre-salt 
exploration for Petrobras, was afflicted  
with financial difficulties and had ceased 
payments to all its vendors since  
November 2014.

Meanwhile, decommissioning work is  
expected to increase with a rising number  
of aging platforms in the North Sea that  
need to be retired safely. 

Operating Review
The O&M Division will remain busy in 2016,  
with the execution of both existing and new 
projects from its backlog. In addition to a 
growing base of non-drilling solutions, the 
Division is also increasing its focus on 
modifications, upgrading, conversions and 
repairs to augment its work load.

Keppel O&M will continue to focus on rightsizing 
its operations, improving productivity and 
optimising resource deployment to meet the 
challenges of the current offshore sector 
downturn. This will help ensure that overheads 
are kept under control and equip the company 
for tougher market conditions.

Keppel O&M  
will continue to  

focus on rightsizing 
its operations, 

improving productivity 
and optimising 

resource deployment 
to meet the 

challenges of the 
current downturn in 
the offshore sector.
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Leveraging its flexibility to scale and 
redeploy manpower, Keppel O&M has 
been able to channel resources from 
offshore to marine operations, where 
there is an ongoing stream of repair and 
conversion projects. During the year, the 
company’s direct global staff strength 
was brought down by 17%. Over the 
same period, its subcontract workforce 
in Singapore was reduced by 24%.

Notwithstanding the headwinds,  
Keppel O&M remains steadfast in 
delivering its projects safely, on time 
and within budget to the satisfaction  
of its customers. During the year, 
 it delivered seven jackup rigs and 
several non-drilling projects including  
a Depletion Compression Platform  
to Shell Philippines Exploration, a 
Floating Production Storage/Offloading 
(FPSO) vessel to SBM Offshore, an 
accommodation semisubmersible to 
Floatel International and three ice-class 
vessels to Bumi Armada. In particular, 
the delivery of ultra-harsh jackup rig, 
Maersk Integrator, to Maersk Drilling  
30 days ahead of schedule, on budget 
and with a perfect safety record, 
reinforces its quality hallmark.  

Significant Events

 January
 Keppel FELS delivered  

YUNUEN, a KFELS B Class  
jackup rig to PEMEX. 

 
 Keppel Singmarine secured 

three contracts worth a  
total of $330 million to build  
a multi-purpose vessel,  
a multi-task Anchor Handling  
Tug and a liftboat.

 February
 Keppel FELS delivered the  

fourth high-specification 
accommodation 
semisubmersible to Floatel 
International. 

 Keppel FELS delivered the 
ultra-harsh jackup rig, Maersk 
Integrator, to Maersk Drilling  
30 days ahead of schedule,  
on budget and with a perfect 
safety record. 

 Keppel FELS delivered PV 
Drilling VI, a KFELS B Class 
jackup rig, to PV Drilling 
Overseas. It is the 100th  
jackup rig built by Keppel FELS 
since 1970. 

 Keppel Subic Shipyard 
delivered a Depletion 
Compression Platform,  
the first such platform  
to be constructed in the 
Philippines, to Shell Philippines 
Exploration BV. 

 
 N-KOM repaired its 100th  

LNG carrier. 

01 Keppel Offshore & 
Marine will continue 
to work closely with 
customers, ensuring  
that we execute and 
deliver quality projects  
to their satisfaction. 

02 ARABDRILL 70, a 
KFELS B Class jackup rig, 
was delivered to Arabian 
Drilling Company, three 
days ahead of schedule, 
on budget and with a 
perfect safety record.

49



Keppel Corporation Limited Report to Shareholders 2015

Offshore & Marine

Operating &  
Financial Review

01

01 Mr Claus V. 
Hemmingsen (left), CEO 
of Maersk Drilling and 
member of the Executive 
Board in the Maersk 
Group and Mr Chow  
Yew Yuen, CEO of Keppel 
Offshore & Marine, 
celebrating the delivery 
the ultra-harsh jackup 
rig, Maersk Integrator,  
to Maersk Drilling.

02 Keppel seeks to 
enhance its suite of 
solutions by acquiring 
the LETOURNEAU™ 
jackup rig designs, rig kit 
and aftermarket service 
businesses.

Even as Keppel O&M works at 
reducing costs and optimising 
operations, it is still investing 
prudently in R&D as well as 
improving its productivity and core 
competencies. To enhance its 
market position, the Company 
entered into an agreement  
with Cameron International 
Corporation to acquire its offshore 
rig business, which comprises the 
LETOURNEAU™ jackup rig designs, 
rig kit business and aftermarket 
services. This opportune and 
strategic acquisition will broaden 
Keppel O&M’s suite of jackup  
rig design offerings, enable the 
sale of rig kits, as well as offer 
customers an expanded range  
of aftermarket products  
and services.
 
In July 2015, Keppel O&M 
established a new design and 
technology arm, Gas Technology 
Development Pte Ltd (GTD), with 
the aim of deepening its capabilities 
and innovative solutions for the 

gas sector. Since its formation, 
GTD has been working with 
trendsetting owners and operators 
to develop reliable and cost-effective 
solutions across the gas value 
chain, including both onshore and 
offshore liquefaction and LNG 
transportation.

Making further headway in the 
gas business, Keppel O&M 
together with BG Group (BG)  
were awarded a licence in 2016  
to supply LNG bunker to vessels  
in the Port of Singapore. A 50-50 
joint venture will be formed to 
deliver end-to-end bunkering 
solutions, leveraging BG’s 
diversified LNG portfolio and 
Keppel O&M’s expertise in 
servicing LNG vessels. 

Offshore 
In 2015, seven jackup rigs were 
delivered safely, on budget, and 
on time to customers including 
Arabian Drilling, Ensco, Maersk 
Drilling,	PEMEX	and	PV	Drilling.	

Keppel O&M continues to work 
closely with its customers to 
ensure that projects are delivered 
to their satisfaction. 

Besides being the global leader  
in the design and construction  
of offshore rigs, Keppel FELS is 
also trusted for quality repair  
and modification projects. During  
the year, Keppel FELS completed 
16 repair projects for drilling 
contractors like Ensco, Diamond 
Offshore and Stena Drilling. 
  
Keppel FELS intensified its focus  
on the non-drilling market and 
secured a new liftboat order  
from Crystal Heights Holdings. 
This solution was designed by  
Keppel O&M’s design subsidiary, 
Bennett Offshore, in collaboration 
with Keppel FELS.

BrasFELS delivered the FPSO 
Cidade de Itaguai MV26 project  
to MODEC, which is the yard’s 
fifth FPSO delivery since 2010.  
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All five projects were completed safely  
and ahead of schedule. The yard also  
repaired semisubmersibles for Ensco  
and Odebrecht, as well as a pipelaying  
support vessel for Technip/Odebrecht.  
 
On average, the construction of the first  
four semisubmersibles for Sete Brasil had 
progressed by less than 4% each quarter  
since the start of 2015, while minimal  
work had been done on the last two rigs.  
With the cessation of payments from  
Sete Brasil since November 2014, BrasFELS 
had stopped work on all six rigs for the 
customer as at end-2015. 

Significant Events

 March
 Keppel FELS delivered a KFELS B 

Class jackup rig, KUKULKAN,  
to PEMEX safely, on time and  
on budget.

 May
 Keppel FELS held the world’s first 

triple rig naming ceremony for 
three KFELS B Class jackup rigs 
– CANTARELL I, CANTARELL II and 
CANTARELL III – built for Grupo R. 

 Asian Lift, a joint venture between 
Keppel O&M and Smit Singapore, 
celebrated the naming of Asian 
Hercules III, the largest and most 
versatile sheerleg crane of its kind 
in the world. 

 July
 Keppel FELS secured a contract 

from Crystal Heights to build  
a high-specification liftboat  
worth US$85 million. 

 Keppel Shipyard signed a contract 
worth about US$684 million with 
Golar Gandria N.V. to perform the 
conversion of a Moss type LNG 
carrier, the GANDRIA, into a Golar 
Floating Liquefaction facility. 

 Keppel O&M won 34 awards  
at the 2015 Workplace Safety  
and Health Awards.

 August
 Keppel Shipyard secured an  

FPSO conversion contract as well 
as three repair, upgrade and 
modification contracts worth a 
total of about $125 million. 

 Keppel O&M entered into a Stock 
and Asset Purchase Agreement 
with Cameron International 
Corporation, to acquire its offshore 
rig business, which comprises the 
LETOURNEAUTM jackup rig designs, 
rig kit business  and aftermarket 
services for US$100 million.
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Over in Brownsville, Texas,  
Keppel AmFELS continued  
to fortify its longstanding 
partnerships with customers, 
sealing contracts from Noble Drilling 
to upgrade a semisubmersible for 
deployment in the Gulf of Mexico.
The yard is also constructing its 
fifth jackup for Perforadora 
Central. Keppel AmFELS is also 
currently constructing one of the 
world’s largest land drilling rigs, 
which is capable of operating in 
harsh conditions. 

In the Netherlands, Keppel 
Verolme completed several repair 
jobs to the satisfaction of its 
customers. These included two 
semisubmersibles, a jackup rig 
and a heavy lift vessel. The yard 
was also active in tendering for 
jobs to decommission old 
platforms. With its strategic 
location and expertise in complex 
offshore work, Keppel Verolme  

is well-placed to serve the 
decommissioning market in  
the North Sea.

Marine
Keppel Shipyard maintained its 
shiprepair volume in Singapore, 
servicing a total of 428 vessels  
for the year. The yard also 
converted and upgraded two 
FPSOs, fabricated four turrets  
and modified a mooring system. 
To date, Keppel Shipyard has 
completed 118 conversion and 
upgrading projects, including 
FPSOs, and 75 turrets/mooring 
systems, entrenching its market 
leadership in this segment.

During the year, Keppel Shipyard 
secured a contract from Golar 
LNG Limited to perform the 
conversion of a third Moss LNG 
carrier into a Floating LNG Vessel. 
It also won a contract from TOTE 
Services to convert the world’s 

first large Roll-on/Roll-off cargo 
vessel which will operate on a 
dual-fuel diesel LNG propulsion 
system. The Roll-on/Roll-off  
cargo vessel is expected to  
arrive in the second half of 2016.  
A new 250-tonne quay crane  
was recently installed at  
Keppel Shipyard’s Benoi facility  
to support the execution of a 
steady stream of marine work.

In China, Keppel Nantong 
successfully delivered the  
Asian Hercules III floating crane  
to Asian Lift, two ice-class  
supply vessels to Bumi Armada, 
as well as the Giant 6 and 7 
semisubmersible barges to 
Boskalis. It is presently working 
with the Nantong authorities  
on the necessary approvals  
to construct a new airbag 
launching slipway that will  
enable the yard to build larger  
and heavier vessels. 
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Meanwhile, its sister yard Keppel Nantong 
Heavy Industry delivered about 21,000 tonnes  
of jackup and semisubmersible components 
to Keppel FELS. 

Keppel Batangas and Keppel Subic repaired  
a total of 107 vessels and achieved 7.5 million 
safe working man-hours without any lost  
time incidents. They also supported Keppel 
FELS in its offshore construction projects.

During the year, Keppel Batangas continued 
to improve on operational efficiency, adding 
new equipment and modifying its yard layout 
to improve workflow and productivity, as well 
as reduce costs. 

Keppel Subic, having expanded its plate 
storage area, is now able to handle steel 
plates easily. The yard will continue to work 
with Keppel Shipyard to secure high value  
jobs such as FPSO and other marine 
conversion projects.

Together, Nakilat-Keppel O&M (N-KOM) in 
Qatar and Arab Heavy Industries (AHI) in the 
United Arab Emirates, are poised to serve 
more customers in the Arabian Gulf. 

Significant Events

 September 
 Keppel FELS delivered UMW  

Naga 8, a KFELS B Class jackup 
rig, to Malaysia’s UMW Oil &  
Gas Corporation Berhad. It was 
completed 32 days ahead of 
schedule, on budget and with  
a perfect safety record. 

 Keppel Singmarine delivered  
three ice-class vessels on 
schedule and with a perfect  
safety record to Bumi Armada. 

 October
 Keppel FELS delivered  

ARABDRILL 70, a KFELS B Class  
jackup rig, to Arabian Drilling 
Company. It was completed  
three days ahead of schedule,  
on budget and with a perfect 
safety record. The ARABDRILL  
70 is the fourth KFELS B Class 
jackup rig to work for  
the customer. 

 Keppel Shipyard delivered the 
world’s deepest FPSO vessel, 
Turritella, to SBM Offshore.

 December
 Keppel Shipyard secured two 

conversion contracts – an LNG 
FSU vessel for Armada Floating 
Gas Storage and an FPSO vessel 
awarded by Yinson Production 
(West Africa).

 
 BrasFELS secured an FPSO 

integration contract awarded  
by MODEC Offshore Production 
Systems (Singapore).

 
 CSC secured a barge enhancement 

contract awarded by BP 
Exploration (Shah Deniz).

01 Keppel Shipyard  
has secured three 
contracts from Golar LNG 
for the conversion of 
Moss LNG carriers into 
FLNG vessels. 

02 Keppel Nantong 
Heavy Industry in China 
completed its first 
delivery to Keppel FELS 
since commencing 
operations in 2013.
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AHI is an established provider of an entire 
spectrum of shiprepair, conversion, 
shipbuilding and steel fabrication services.  
In 2015, AHI repaired 138 vessels for both 
international and local customers such  
as Boskalis, McDermott International  
and Middle East Dredging Co, and also  
began constructing a Self-Installing  
Platform for TOA Corporation. 

Meanwhile, N-KOM’s versatility has enabled  
it to secure and execute a diverse range of 
projects. In 2015, the yard completed the 
world’s first Main Engine Gas Injection 
conversion project for a Nakilat Q-Max LNG 
carrier. This vessel was modified to run  
on LNG as an alternative fuel. During the year, 
N-KOM’s new floating dock, which is the 
largest of its kind in the world, drydocked  
its first vessel. 

Specialised Shipbuilding
In 2015, Keppel Singmarine sealed several  
new contracts including an ice-class  
multi-purpose vessel for New Orient Marine,  

a multi-task Anchor Handling Tug for  
repeat customer Seaways and a contract  
to provide technical services for N-KOM.  

Keppel Singmarine is set to deepen its  
track record for the design and construction  
of ice-class vessels. Including the  
latest contract with New Orient Marine,  
Keppel Singmarine has been involved in 
constructing a total of 12 ice-class vessels.  
Of these vessels, three were delivered to  
Bumi Armada in 2015.

During the year, Keppel Singmarine  
expanded its suite of solutions to meet the 
demand for specialised ships in the LNG 
sector. Riding on the prestigious Gastech 
conference, it launched new designs  
for LNG carriers, bunker vessels, barges and 
tugs, including a 65-tonne dual-fuelled LNG 
Azimuth Stern Drive (ASD) tug, which  
was the winner of the Maritime and Port 
Authority of Singapore’s Outstanding  
Maritime Research and Development and 
Technology Award. 

Keppel O&M has 
undergone several 
challenging cycles 

throughout its 
history, emerging 

stronger and more 
resilient each time. 
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Over in Brazil, Keppel Singmarine Brasil 
delivered the last of six harbour tugs to  
Rebras-Rebocadores do Brasil. In 2016,  
the yard will continue to focus on completing 
two 4,500 deadweight tonnage platform  
supply vessels.   

Keppel O&M is well-positioned to capture 
opportunities in the Caspian Sea through 
Caspian Shipyard Company (CSC) and  
Baku Shipyard in Azerbaijan. 

CSC secured two major upgrade contracts  
in 2015 from repeat customers Caspian Drilling 
Company (CDC) and BP. The construction of 
Azerbaijan’s first modern semisubmersible  
rig, the DSS 38MTM semisubmersible, is 
progressing well at CSC and is scheduled for 
delivery by end-2016. Baku Shipyard, one of the 
most modern shipbuilding and repair facilities 
in the Caspian Sea, secured and completed 31 
repair and upgrading projects during the year. 
These included the upgrading of the 
semisubmersible Dada Gorgud for CDC. 

Industry Outlook 
Keppel O&M has undergone several 
challenging cycles throughout its history, 
emerging stronger and more resilient  
each time. The present offshore downturn  
presents the opportunity to enhance  
the company’s long-term sustainable,  
competitive position as it readies itself  
for the upturn.

Offshore Rigs
With oil prices at current low levels,  
the replacement cycle for aging rigs  
might be accelerated as new rigs  
entering the market at lower dayrates  
are forcing old units out of the market.  
The attrition of old rigs will hasten a  
rebalance of demand and supply for  
the rig market in the longer term.  
Since June 2014, 14 jackups and  
42 floaters have been removed from  
the global rig fleet, compared to just  
10 jackups scrapped in the preceding  
one and a half years.  

02

01 N-KOM launched  
its first liftboat built  
for its longtime client,  
Gulf Drilling International 
in November 2015.

02  In 2015, Keppel 
Singmarine successfully 
delivered two ice-class 
supply vessels and one 
ice-class multi-purpose 
duty-rescue vessel to 
Bumi Armada.
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01 Keppel Shipyard 
delivered the world’s 
deepest FPSO vessel, 
Turritella, to SBM 
Offshore in August 2015. 

02 Mr S Iswaran (centre 
with red tie), Singapore 
Minister for Trade and 
Industry (Industry),  
being briefed by  
Mr Michael Chia (left), MD 
(Marine and Technology), 
Keppel O&M, and  
Mr Chor How Jat (right), 
MD, Keppel Shipyard, 
at the opening of the 
Gastech Singapore 
Pavilion.

The rig market in the Middle East has  
been resilient, with the number of rigs 
employed remaining constant. In addition,  
the lifting of sanctions in Iran could bolster  
rig demand. In Mexico, the award of three 
shallow-water blocks by the country’s  
Natural Hydrocarbons Commission is  
an encouraging sign and may stimulate  
demand for jackups and floaters eventually. 
Even with the current low oil prices, the 
long-term fundamentals of Mexico’s  
offshore oil and gas industry remain strong. 
Keppel O&M is well-positioned to capture 
opportunities from the opening up of  
Mexico’s oil and gas sector.   

With its extensive suite of proprietary  
solutions and prudent investment in R&D, 
Keppel O&M is able to serve a wide spectrum 
of customers in both drilling and non-drilling 
markets. Non-drilling solutions made up more 
than a third of Keppel O&M’s orderbook as at 
end-2015. With its own series of liftboat and 
multi-purpose vessel designs, Keppel O&M  
will be able to support its customers in the 
maintenance of most shallow-water oil  
and gas fields. 

Shiprepair
The shiprepair market is expected to remain 
subdued, with charter rates staying low for 
most merchant vessel types. Dry bulk and 
container operators continue to be affected by 
weak growth in global trade and persistent 
overcapacity. While tanker rates have picked up 
slightly in the last quarter of 2015, ship owners 
are observed to only perform essential work. 

Nonetheless, pockets of opportunities  
have emerged in the area of retrofit work such 
as dual-fuel conversion. Keppel O&M will 
continue to maintain its existing client base  
while expanding its market.  

Production Units
It is estimated that more than half of the  
251 floating production system projects under 
planning are FPSO units and liquefaction/
regasification floaters. According to Douglas-
Westwood, global LNG capital expenditure 
could reach as much as US$259 billion by 
2019. This would include spending on baseload 
onshore and offshore liquefaction equipment,  
LNG carriers and regasification for onshore 
and offshore terminals. 
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LNG Solutions
Building on its experience and track record  
for complex offshore conversion projects, 
Keppel O&M is poised to become a total 
solutions provider for the LNG industry.  
In 2008, it successfully converted the world’s 
first Floating Storage and Regasification Unit 
(FSRU), which was closely followed by the 
award of two more FRSU projects. In 2014,  
it became the first shipyard to undertake an 
FLNG conversion.  

In recent years, the company has equipped 
itself to capture a wider range of opportunities 
in the gas business, expanding its offerings to 
include both onshore and offshore liquefaction, 
as well as LNG transportation solutions.

PreNEx (Pre-cooled Nitrogen Expansion) is 
Keppel’s proprietary natural gas liquefaction 
technology. It offers a simple, safe and reliable 
liquefaction alternative and can be employed 
for offshore and onshore purposes. LNG 
produces considerably lower emissions than 
conventional marine fuel and can significantly 
reduce a vessel’s environmental impact.   

With the licence to supply LNG bunker  
to vessels in the Port of Singapore,  
Keppel O&M and BG will collaborate to 
deliver end-to-end bunkering solutions, 
combining LNG sourced from BG’s diversified 
LNG portfolio and Keppel O&M’s expertise 
with LNG vessels. The first LNG bunker 
delivery is slated for 2017.

The prospect of supplying LNG as a fuel  
for ships in Singapore, one of the world’s  
most strategic ports, is encouraging. As  
the shipping industry’s demand for green 
solutions continues to rise, Keppel O&M  
will also be able to meet the needs for 
sustainable shipping by offering solutions 
such as barges, carriers and dual-fuel tugs 
that can run on LNG, as well as the retrofitting 
of vessels to run on this fuel source. 

Looking ahead, Keppel O&M’s concerted  
gas strategy and its enhanced suite  
of non-drilling solutions, will help to  
create new opportunities for the company 
and cushion the impact of weak demand  
for drilling rigs.
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Major Developments in 2015

 Privatisation of Keppel Land.

 Invested $615 million to 
strengthen portfolio in  
key markets in China  
and Indonesia, and 
opportunistically in the UK.

 Sold about 4,570 homes  
in Asia, mostly in China  
and Vietnam, almost twice  
the total number of units  
sold in 2014. 

 Grew assets under 
management by  
Keppel REIT and Alpha 
Investment Partners (Alpha)  
by 9.6% to $20.5 billion  
as at end-2015.

Focus for 2016/2017

 Invest strategically  
and opportunistically in  
developed and emerging 
markets, in new and  
existing platforms,  
projects and properties.

 Tap demand in China and 
Vietnam with over 14,000 
launch-ready homes over  
the next few years.

 Actively scale up  
commercial presence  
and leverage retail 
management capability  
to build new growth  
platforms.

 Monetise assets  
strategically to recycle  
capital and achieve  
good returns.

Property

Profit Before Tax

$896m
as compared to FY 2014’s $1,017 million.

Net Profit

$701m
as compared to FY 2014’s $482 million.

We are committed to providing quality and 
innovative urban living solutions in Asia. 
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Net Profit ($ million)

482
FY 2014

832
FY 2013

701
FY 2015

01

Earnings Review
The Property Division generated 
revenue of $1,926 million, an 
increase of $197 million or 11.4%  
compared to $1,729 million in  
FY 2014, due mainly to higher 
revenue from China partly  
offset by lower revenue from 
Singapore. Pre-tax profit 
decreased by $121 million or 
11.9% to $896 million for FY 2015 
due to lower divestment gains.  
The Property Division, with  
its net profit of $701 million, 
contributed 46% to the Group’s 
net profit in 2015. 

The privatisation of Keppel Land 
was a strategic move that has 

fully aligned the interests of  
the Property Division with the 
Group, and is providing a strong 
pillar for earnings and long-term 
value creation. The full ownership 
of this Division gives us the ability 
to rightsize the balance sheet of 
the property business to seize 
opportunities, recycle capital and 
allocate resources across the 
Group for optimal returns.

Market Review
Singapore’s economy grew at a 
modest 2.0% in 2015, largely  
due to the economic slowdown  
in China and its contagion  
impact on the commodity and 
manufacturing sectors.   

Property cooling measures 
implemented since 2013 
continued to weigh on the 
Singapore residential market. 
Conditions were further 
exacerbated by global 
uncertainties and rising  
interest rates. A total of  
7,440 new homes were sold  
in 2015, a slight increase  
from the 7,316 units sold  
in 2014. This was largely 
attributed to price cuts  
and monetary incentives  
offered by developers.  
Private residential prices  
fell by 3.7% year-on-year  
in 2015 compared with the  
4.0% decline in 2014. 
 

01 Topping out 
International Financial 
Centre Jakarta Tower 2 
were (from left):  
Mr Kim Kyung-Jun, 
Senior Executive Vice 
President, Samsung C&T 
Corporation; Mr Ang  
Wee Gee, CEO of  
Keppel Land; H.E.  
Mr Anil Kumar Nayar, 
Singapore’s Ambassador 
to the Republic of 
Indonesia; Guest-of-
Honour Mr Franky 
Sibarani, Chairman of 
Indonesia Investment 
Coordinating Board;  
Mr Loh Chin Hua, CEO of 
Keppel Corporation and 
Chairman of Keppel Land; 
and Ms Meri Ernahani, 
Assistant Deputy 
Governor of Jakarta 
for Industry, Trade and 
Transportation.

Earnings Highlights ($ million)

 2015  2014  2013

Revenue 1,926 1,729 1,768 
EBITDA 671 686 1,006 
Operating Profit 636 667 981 
Profit before Tax 896 1,017 1,439 
Net Profit 701 482 832 
Manpower (Number) 4,236 4,224 4,321 
Manpower Cost 189 173 158 
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Private residential prices are expected to  
be soft as potential buyers continue to stay  
at the sidelines, deterred by Additional  
Buyer’s Stamp Duty (ABSD) and other  
property cooling measures. 

According to CB Richard Ellis, CBD office  
rents dropped by 7.1% year-on-year in 4Q 
2015.  This was primarily attributed to the 
slowdown in China’s economy, weaker business 
sentiments and rationalisation by tenants. 
Office rents in the CBD are expected to face 
downward pressure with new supply coming 
onstream and continued global economic 
slowdown in developed countries. 

In China, the slowest Gross Domestic Product 
(GDP) growth was registered in 25 years  
at 6.9% in 2015, compared to 7.3% in 2014.  
The slowdown is traced to a depressed 
manufacturing output, global economic 
slowdown and uncertainties, rising debt, 
volatile financial markets, a softer property 
market and weaker business sentiments. 

Meanwhile, Vietnam achieved a GDP growth  
of 6.7% in 2015, the highest since 2007,  
and is projected to maintain its lead in 2016  
as the fastest growing economy of the six 
major ASEAN countries. Its recovering 
economy is a result of improvements in 
infrastructure and greater business 
confidence. The policy change to allow for 
foreign ownership of property in July 2015 
revived investments and helped lift property 
sales. Demand for office space is expected  
to remain steady, supported by strong  
demand and lack of new supply. Over the 
longer term, we can expect to see marked 
movements in the commercial market with 
more office developments in the pipeline. 
Domestic players continue to dominate  
the retail market although an increasing 
number of international retailers have  
flocked to Vietnam with the opening of  
several large-scale malls in 2015.

Operating Review
Singapore  
Keppel Land sold a total of 192 residential 
units in Singapore in 2015, compared to  
304 units sold in 2014, due to negative  
market sentiments and unfavourable cooling 
measures. More than half of the 192 units  
sold were contributed by The Glades. 

Following Keppel Land’s acquisition of a  
75% majority stake in Array Real Estate,  
the retail division has since been renamed 
Keppel Land Retail Management (KLRM)  
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Significant Events

 January  
 Keppel Land acquired a  

4.6-ha site in West Jakarta, 
Indonesia for a residential 
development. 

 Keppel Land was ranked  
fourth in Corporate Knights’ 
Global 100 Most Sustainable 
Corporations in the World. 

 Keppel Land acquired a 75%  
stake in retail management 
company Array Real Estate, 
which was later renamed  
Keppel Land Retail  
Management.

 February  
 Keppel Land acquired a 

freehold nine-storey office 
building in London, UK, from 
Aberdeen Property Trust.

 Keppel Land and China Vanke, 
extended their strategic 
alliance into China to jointly 
develop a prime residential 
estate in Chengdu.

 March 
 Keppel Land raised its stake in 

Estella Heights in Ho Chi Minh 
City from 55% to 98%.

 Keppel REIT topped out the  
Old Treasury Building office  
tower in Perth, Australia. 

 August 
 Keppel Land topped out 

International Financial Centre 
Jakarta Tower 2, a landmark 
commercial development in  
the CBD of Jakarta, Indonesia. 

02

to reflect its new identity as the retail 
management and development specialist  
arm. The retail division has consolidated 
resources in China and Vietnam to work on 
the retail and mixed-use developments 
under construction. It is also looking at 
expanding its presence in Indonesia. 

Leveraging KLRM’s experience and network 
to capture opportunities both locally and 
abroad, Keppel Land acquired a 22.4%  
stake in 112 Katong lifestyle mall, of which 
the remaining 77.6% stake is owned by a 
fund advised by Alpha. The investment will 
add to Keppel Land’s quality portfolio of 
retail and mixed-use properties.

Overseas
In China, Keppel Land sold a total of 3,280 
homes in 2015 compared with about 1,900 
units sold in 2014. This was primarily due to 
strong take-up at V City in Chengdu, its first 
joint-venture project in China with China 
Vanke, Seasons Residence in Shanghai, as 
well as Central Park City township in Wuxi. 
The easing of home purchase restrictions 
and monetary measures has helped the 
residential property market to recover.

01 Saigon Centre Phase 2 
will meet the demand of 
Vietnam’s fast growing 
office and retail market. 
The retail mall will  
open in the second  
half of 2016.

02 Keppel Land achieved  
strong take-up for V City 
in Chengdu (pictured),  
its first joint-venture 
project in China with 
China Vanke.
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01 The Alpha Asia 
Macro Trends Fund II 
invested in a portfolio 
of three office buildings 
including Manulife Centre 
(pictured) through a 
joint office investment 
platform with CDL.

02  Keppel Land 
expanded its hospitality 
portfolio in Myanmar 
with the new 29-storey 
Inya Wing at Sedona 
Hotel Yangon (pictured) 
which was soft opened in 
October 2015. 

Division also formed a joint 
venture with China Vanke to 
develop a 16.7-ha residential 
project in Chengdu, China.  

Growing Fund Management
Both Alpha and Keppel REIT 
continued to proactively  
manage their portfolios and  
funds through acquisitions  
and divestments. In January  
2016, Keppel REIT divested  
its interest in 77 King Street  
in Sydney, Australia, and  
achieved a gain of A$28 million. 
Additionally, Alpha has partnered 
City Developments Limited, 
through Alpha Asia Macro  
Trends Fund II, to create a  
joint office investment platform 
which includes three assets 
– Central Mall (Office Tower),  
7 & 9 Tampines Grande and 
Manulife Centre valued at 
approximately $1.1 billion.  
The platform would enable  
Alpha to invest in a portfolio  
of well-located office properties  
in Singapore, with opportunities 
for rental reversions in the 
medium term. 

In Vietnam, Keppel Land achieved 
a sales record in 2015 with 930 
units, which was more than five 
times the 164 units sold in 2014. 
This was made possible with an 
improved economy, a growing 
middle class and the relaxation  
of foreign housing ownership 
restrictions implemented in July 
2015. Estella Heights, Keppel 
Land’s latest development in 
District 2 of Ho Chi Minh City,  
sold 670 units in less than a year 
following its launch in 2015.

Monetisation of Assets  
for Capital Recycling
Keppel Land has monetised almost 
$2.4 billion worth of assets to 
achieve higher returns for its 
shareholders in the last two years. 
The Property Division continued  
to proactively review and seek 
opportunities to recycle its assets. 

In 2015, Keppel Land sold BG 
Junction in Surabaya, Indonesia.   
In January 2016, Keppel REIT  
sold the office building at  
77 King Street, in Sydney, and 
achieved a divestment gain  
of A$28 million.

Keppel Land invested a total of 
$615 million into strengthening  
its portfolio in China, Indonesia 
and the UK during the year.  
The acquisitions were in line with 
Keppel Land’s commitment to 
constantly review its landbank 
and actively unlock, recycle  
and re-invest capital to generate 
better returns.  

Deepening Presence in  
Key Markets
Over the last two years, Keppel 
Land continued to strengthen  
its presence in its core markets  
of Singapore and China,  
expand in growth markets of 
Vietnam and Indonesia, as well  
as seize opportunities in other 
emerging markets and global 
gateway cities.

Keppel Land acquired a 40%  
stake in a Grade A 23-storey  
office tower in Yangon, a joint 
venture project with established 
local property developer,  
Shwe Taung Group. It will  
be part of the mixed-use  
Junction City development in 
Yangon’s CBD. The Property 
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Both Alpha and Keppel REIT are part of  
the Group’s capital recycling platform  
and contribute toward generating steady  
income streams.  

Moving ahead, Keppel intends to  
consolidate its interests in the Group’s  
asset management businesses, including 
Alpha and the manager of Keppel REIT,  
under Keppel Capital Holdings in the 
Investments Division.

Business Outlook
Singapore
Singapore’s growth is expected to remain 
slow in 2016. Primary factors include the 
slowing growth in China, plunging oil prices 

02

Significant Events

 September
 Keppel REIT topped the Global 

Real Estate Sustainability 
Benchmark 2015. 

 October  
 Keppel Land’s Sedona Hotel 

Yangon in Myanmar celebrated 
the opening of its new Inya Wing, 
which features an additional  
431 guest rooms and suites. 

 December  
 Keppel Land and M1 launched 

the pilot Smart Lives programme 
at The Luxurie in Singapore. 

 Keppel Corporation and  
Keppel Land completed a  
share swap transaction with 
Mapletree Investments, thus 
consolidating the Keppel Group’s 
ownership of Keppel Bay Tower. 

 Alpha, through Alpha Asia  
Macro Trends Fund II, partnered 
City Developments (CDL) in a 
joint office investment platform 
to acquire three of CDL’s prime 
office assets. 

The privatisation  
of Keppel Land was 

a strategic move  
that has fully aligned 

the interests of the 
Property Division 

with the Group, and 
is providing a strong 

pillar for earnings 
and long-term  
value creation.

Property
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as well as impact of the US’ 
monetary policy normalisation. 
Property cooling measures are 
unlikely to be lifted, and with a  
new supply of completed homes 
coming onstream, as well as the 
deadline for ABSD for unsold 
homes kicking in for developers, 
the residential market is expected 
to be subdued with continued 
price falls. 

Grade A office occupancy and  
rents are expected to face 
downward pressure in the near 
term due to the impending new 
office supply in 2H 2016.

Overseas
Economic and financial reforms 
leading to improved business 
confidence and increased domestic 
consumption, as well as a rising 
middle-class population will fuel 
the demand for quality homes and 
prime commercial space in Asia. 

China’s continued easing of 
monetary measures will help to 
boost housing demand. Meanwhile, 
reforms to reduce industrial 
overcapacity and an inventory of 
unsold homes, as well as lower 
business costs will generate a 
balanced demand-supply with 
stable prices and inventory. 

In Vietnam, the strong inflow  
of foreign investments, robust 
consumption as well as the 
introduction of new foreign 
property ownership laws, which 
came into effect on 1 July 2015, 
will help generate a healthy 
demand for properties located  
in prime districts. 

In Indonesia, with effect from 
January 2016, foreigners can  
own homes including landed 
properties in Jakarta for up to  
80 years on the condition that  
they are living, working or  
investing in the country.  
This move will bolster foreign 
investments in Indonesia  
and provide further growth 
opportunities for Keppel Land. 
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01 Located in the 
heritage-rich estate of 
Tiong Bahru, Highline 
Residences is well-
connected by public 
transportation and 
supported by a wide 
range of facilities  
and amenities.

02 Singapore President 
Dr Tony Tan (first 
row, third from right), 
accompanied by  
Dr Lee Boon Yang  
(first on the 
President’s right), 
Chairman of Keppel 
Corporation, visited 
the Sino-Singapore 
Eco-City during his 
state visit to China  
in July 2015. 

Sino-Singapore Tianjin Eco-City
Seven years since it broke ground, 
the Sino-Singapore Tianjin Eco-City 
(Sino-Singapore Eco-City) is on 
track to realising its vision of 
becoming a thriving, sustainable 
community. Today, more than 
50,000 people are working and 
living in the Sino-Singapore 
Eco-City and over 3,000 companies 
have invested in the city. 

Leading the Singapore consortium, 
Keppel works with its Chinese 
partner to guide our 50-50 joint 
venture – the Sino-Singapore 
Tianjin Eco-City Investment and 
Development Co Ltd (SSTEC) in its 
role as the master developer of 
the Sino-Singapore Eco-City.

Presently, there are seven schools 
in the city with six more to be 
opened in 2016. Two new 
neighbourhood centres, a sports 
centre and a general hospital were 
completed in 2015. Upgrading 
works for the Eco-Business Park 
is ongoing to model the project 
after Singapore’s one-north. In 
addition, preparatory work has 
started on the Z4 line, which links 
the Eco-City to the other parts of 
Tianjin. Construction on the line 
will start in 1H 2016. 

The Sino-Singapore Eco-City’s 
home sales achieved a record  
high in 2015, with over 6,000  
units sold. Of these, SSTEC’s 
projects sold 2,946 units,  
71% higher than in 2014.

Riding on improving local  
market sentiments, the city’s 
development will focus on  
the central district, which 
includes a Sino-Singapore 
Friendship Garden and the 
renowned Tianjin Nankai  
Middle School.

The Sino-Singapore Eco-City 
continues to attract attention 
from leaders of both countries. 
During his state visit to China  
in July 2015, Singapore  
President Dr Tony Tan visited  
the Eco-City and reaffirmed the 
success of the Sino-Singapore 
Eco-City as a platform to  
foster mutual understanding  
and deepen the friendship 
between the two governments. 
Additionally, Chinese President  
Xi	Jinping	highlighted	the	 
Eco-City as a successful 
cooperation project between 
China and Singapore during  
his state visit to Singapore in 
November 2015.

02

Keppel continued to participate  
in and contribute towards the 
growth of the Sino-Singapore 
Eco-City. As at end-January 2016, 
about 97% of units at Keppel’s 
Seasons Park have been sold. 
In the same period, 79% of  
the 480 launched units in the 
1,190-unit Seasons Garden  
were sold. Meanwhile, 90%  
of the 341 low-rise homes in 
Waterfront Residence were  
sold as at end-January 2016. 

Seasons City, Keppel’s commercial 
development, is presently  
under construction and its  
first phase is expected to be 
completed in 2019. 

Keppel Telecommunications  
& Transportation’s logistics 
distribution centre in the 
Eco-Industrial Park will commence 
operations in 1H 2016.

Keppel Infrastructure’s (KI) district 
heating and cooling system plant 
has been operating well since 
2013 and is able to maximise the 
utilisation of geothermal energy. 
The construction of KI’s water 
reclamation plant is also 
progressing well and is due for 
completion in 1Q 2016.
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Major Developments in 2015

 Delivered on Engineering, 
Procurement and  
Construction projects:

 •	 Handed over the Greater 
Manchester Energy-from-
Waste (EfW) Plant in  
the UK. 

 •	 Achieved substantial 
handover of the Doha  
North Sewage Treatment 
Works (DNSTW) in Qatar  
and commenced a 10-year 
operations and maintenance 
phase for its liquids stream, 
solid thickening and 
dewatering facilities. 

 •	 Handed over the Bialystok 
waste-to-energy combined 
heat and power (WTE CHP) 
project in Poland. 

 Completed the combination  
of Keppel Infrastructure  
Trust (KIT) with CitySpring 
Infrastructure Trust and 
injected 51% of Keppel 
Merlimau Cogen (KMC)  
into the enlarged trust.  

 Keppel DC REIT acquired  
two data centres in Sydney, 
Australia and Offenbach  
am Main, Germany within  
the first year of its Initial  
Public Offering.

 Keppel Telecommunications & 
Transportation (Keppel T&T) 
commenced operations at its 
Tampines Logistics Hub in 
Singapore and a distribution 
centre in Vietnam.

Focus for 2016/2017

 Continue seeking out 
value-enhancing projects, 
leveraging the Division’s 
project development, 
engineering, operations 
and maintenance expertise. 

 Improve operational 
efficiency by harnessing  
the strengths of an  
integrated gas and power 
business platform. 

 Continue building up a  
portfolio of quality data 
centres and providing 
higher value services  
to customers. 

 Enhance capability  
to deliver high value, 
efficient logistics services  
in Asia Pacific.

Infrastructure

Profit Before Tax

$256m
as compared to FY 2014’s $452 million.

Net Profit

$207m
as compared to FY 2014’s $320 million.

We will focus on building the Infrastructure 
Division into a stable contributor to the Group  
by developing our energy-related infrastructure, 
logistics and data centre businesses.
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Infrastructure

Net Profit ($ million)

320
FY 2014

15
FY 2013

207
FY 2015

01

Earnings Review 
The Infrastructure Division’s 
revenue decreased by $876 
million or 30% to $2,058 million, 
due mainly to lower revenue from 
Keppel Infrastructure’s (KI) power 
generation plant and the absence 
of revenue from Keppel FMO Pte 
Ltd, which was disposed in 2014. 
Profit before tax decreased by 
$196 million or 43% to $256 million, 
as a result of losses recognised 
for the DNSTW, as well as the 
absence of gains from the sale of 
data centre assets by Keppel T&T 
in 2014, partially offset by gains 
from the divestment of a 51% 
stake in KMC and the combination 
of KIT and CIT. In FY 2015, the 

Division contributed 14% to the 
Group’s net profit.

Gas-to-Power
Market Review 
In 2015, Singapore’s average 
electricity demand grew slightly  
at a year-on-year rate of 1.0%, 
compared to 3.6% in 2014, 
mirroring a slowdown in the 
growth of Singapore’s economy. 
The business climate in Singapore 
was challenging in 2015 due to 
overcapacities in electricity 
generation and gas supply as  
well as the arrival of new entrants 
into the market, all of which 
exerted downward pressure  
on profit margins. 

In the electricity market, the 
Energy Market Authority (EMA) 
launched the Electricity Futures 
Market and announced plans  
to fully liberalise the electricity 
market to include domestic 
households. This would enable 
households to purchase electricity 
directly from private retailers  
in the second half of 2018.  
Keppel is readying itself to  
secure a broader customer  
base after the full liberalisation  
of the electricity market.  

 In 2015, there were  
developments in the regulatory 
framework in the gas market for 
future long-term and spot 
Liquefied Natural Gas (LNG) 
imports. There was also an 
increase in the number of  
gas retailer licensees entering  
the market, intensifying  
the competition. 

Operating Review
Amidst increasing competition 
and changing regulations in the 
industry, KI’s Gas-to-Power 
business continued to deliver 
creditable results in 2015. 

In June 2015, KI completed  
the injection of a 51% stake  
of KMC, which owns the  
1,300-MW co-generation plant  
on Jurong Island, into KIT for  
a cash consideration of  
$510 million. The proceeds  
from the divestment of KMC 
strengthened KI’s balance sheet. 

Earnings Highlights ($ million)

 2015  2014  2013

Revenue 2,058 2,934 3,459
EBITDA 285 570 150
Operating Profit 221 466 69
Profit before Tax 256 452 73
Net Profit 207 320 15
Manpower (Number) 2,750 2,728 3,358
Manpower Cost 181 231 244

01 Dr Ong Tiong Guan, CEO 
of Keppel Infrastructure, 
sharing on the company’s 
directions.
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KI will continue  
to seek out  

value-enhancing 
projects, leveraging its 

project development, 
engineering, 

operations and 
maintenance 

expertise to 
strengthen its  

market position. 
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01 In June 2015, KI 
completed the injection  
of a 51% stake of KMC, 
which owns the 1,300-MW  
co-generation plant  
on Jurong Island, into KIT.

02 Keppel Seghers 
handed over Phase 2 of 
the Greater Manchester 
EfW facility in the UK in 
April 2015. Combined 
with Phase 1 which was 
handed over in January 
2015, the entire facility 
(pictured) is able to 
process up to 850,000 
tonnes of refuse-derived 
fuel per annum, making 
it one of the largest and 
most efficient combined 
heat and power facilities 
in the world.

Business Outlook 
The Singapore energy market  
has been experiencing an 
oversupply of generation capacity 
since 2013, when the long-term 
LNG supply commenced flow in 
Singapore. Since then, generation 
companies in Singapore have 
experienced margin compression 
as a result of increasing capacity, 
and it is expected that this 
oversupply will continue to weigh 
on the Singapore electricity and 
gas market in the coming years. 

Following the launch of the 
Electricity Futures Market by  
EMA, the next major development  
in the electricity market will  
be Full Retail Contestability, 
which is scheduled to be 
implemented by 2018. This will 
see about 1.2 million households 
becoming contestable consumers. 
To increase KI’s market share  
and extract greater downstream 
value from the gas supply chain, 
KI will be focusing on initiatives  
to differentiate itself in the type 
and quality of product offerings, 
such as bundling electricity, 
utilities, cooling services and  
gas supply to customers. 

Waste-to-Energy
Market Review
The global WTE industry is driven 
primarily by government regulatory 
policies and rapid urbanisation. 

In China, tackling environmental 
issues has been identified as  
one of the main priorities by the 
Chinese government. The Chinese 
government has set a target to 
treat up to 35% of the country’s 
municipal solid waste by 
incineration as part of its 12th 
Five Year Plan. This implies a 
compounded annual growth rate 
in WTE treatment capacity of  
14% per annum from 2015 to 
2020, with an estimated total 
investment of RMB120 billion  
over the next five years. 

In Europe, the European 
Commission adopted an ambitious 
new Circular Economy Package to 
help European businesses and 
consumers to make the transition 
to a stronger and more circular 
economy, where resources are 
used in a more sustainable way. 
This package will contribute to 
“closing the loop” of product life 
cycles through greater recycling 
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and re-use, and bring benefits to 
both the environment and the 
economy. Keppel Seghers’ recently 
completed Bialystok WTE CHP 
project in Poland, which includes 
an advanced bottom ash recycling 
plant, is set to contribute to the 
European Union’s (EU) Circular 
Economy initiatives.

Operating Review
In the UK, Keppel Seghers 
successfully handed over Phase 1 
and 2 of the Greater Manchester 
EfW facility, which is one of the 
largest waste and renewable 
projects in Europe. 

In Qatar, Keppel Seghers 
substantially handed over the 
DNSTW to the client in December 
2015. In addition, as part of the 
graduated handover process for 
the Design-Build-Operate project, 
Keppel Seghers has commenced 
its 10-year operations and 
maintenance phase for its liquids 
stream, solid thickening and 
dewatering facilities. The DNSTW 
is Keppel Seghers’ second 
landmark project in Qatar. This is 

in addition to the Domestic Solid 
Waste Management Centre, which 
was handed over in October 2011.  

In China, Keppel Seghers is 
currently executing five WTE 
technology package projects  
with a total incineration capacity  
of 7,600 tonnes per day. All  
projects are progressing  within 
their contractual schedules  
and budgets.

In Poland, Keppel Seghers  
handed over the Bialystok WTE 
CHP project to its client in 
December 2015. The project was 
delivered on schedule and on 
budget, and is among the first 
WTE plants in Poland to achieve 
commercial operation. 

Business Outlook 
Against the backdrop of  
rapid urbanisation, depleting 
landfill capacity and increased 
awareness of environmental  
and pollution issues, there is  
a growing need for governments 
to look into sustainable waste 
management solutions.

 
 

Significant Events

02

Infrastructure

 January  
 Keppel Seghers handed over 

Phase 1 of the Greater Manchester 
EfW facility in the UK. 

 Keppel Seghers secured a contract 
to provide a technology package 
to a WTE plant in Beijing’s 
Changping District. 

 

 February  
 Indo-Trans Keppel Logistics 

Vietnam (ITKL) officially opened  
its distribution centre in the 
Vietnam-Singapore Industrial 
Park 1 in Binh Duong province.

 

 April  
 Keppel Seghers handed over 

Phase 2 of the Greater Manchester 
EfW facility in the UK.

 Keppel Seghers secured a 
contract to provide a technology 
package for a WTE plant  
in Beijing, China.

 Tampines Logistics Hub in 
Singapore commenced 
operations.

 

 May  
 Keppel completed the combination 

of KIT with CIT to form the largest 
Singapore infrastructure-focused 
business trust.

 Keppel DC REIT announced  
its maiden post-IPO acquisition  
of Intellicentre 2 in Sydney, 
Australia. 

 Keppel DC REIT was added to the 
MSCI Singapore Small Cap Index 
within six months from listing.

 KIT raised $525 million in 
Singapore’s largest equity  
during  the year for the acquisition 
of KMC.
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retrofitting works to achieve Green 
Mark certification, has provided 
growth opportunities for Keppel 
DHCS’ retail cooling business.  
The Company has since secured  
two additional retail cooling 
contracts in 2015.

Operating Review
In 2015, Keppel DHCS secured four 
contracts for its Changi Business 
Park and Biopolis facilities,  
with contract sums totalling 
$108.5 million. With Keppel DHCS’ 
fourth plant achieving Temporary 
Occupation Permit in October 
2015, both the Mediapolis and 
Biopolis DCS plants are now 
integrated, allowing for greater 
reliability and economies of scale. 

Keppel DHCS continued to make 
improvements on energy efficiency 
and achieved cost savings in its 
plants, cutting down energy 
consumption by more than six 
gigawatt hours during the year.  
In July 2015, the Keppel DHCS’ 
Tianjin plant commenced its first 
supply to Tsinghua University’s 
Institute for Electronics and 
Technology. As part of ongoing 
efforts to lower its carbon 
footprint and improve cost 
competitiveness, the plant 

01

01 Keppel Seghers 
handed over, on  
schedule and on budget, 
the Bialystok WTE 
CHP project in Poland 
(pictured) to the client.

02 Keppel Logistics 
leverages technology 
to provide quality and 
innovative services for  
its customers. 

In China, driven by the 
government’s priority in tackling 
environmental issues, it is 
expected that 2020 targets will  
be set for both pollutant emission 
reduction and environment quality 
improvement in the upcoming 
13th Five Year Plan. 

In Hong Kong, Keppel Seghers 
was one of the four shortlisted 
companies who will be invited to 
submit a Design-Build-Operate 
proposal for the HK$19.2 billion 
Integrated Waste Management 
Facility. This state-of-the-art  
WTE plant will have the capacity 
to treat 3,600 tonnes per day of 
waste and will be built on a 
reclaimed island.

In Europe, the replacement and 
upgrading of ageing facilities and 
rapid development in new EU 
members will provide more 
opportunities in this sector.  
For example, Poland has emerged 
as one of the most promising  
WTE markets in Europe with 
financial support from the EU. 

KI will continue to seek out 
value-enhancing projects, 
leveraging its project development, 
engineering, operations and 

maintenance expertise to 
strengthen its market position. 

X-to-Energy
The	X-to-Energy	division	drives	KI’s	
efforts to improve efficiencies and 
explore new frontiers in the energy 
sector. It comprises Keppel DHCS, 
our district cooling and heating 
systems business, and KIT, an 
infrastructure business trust 
listed on the Singapore Exchange.

As part of the Group’s plans to  
grow its asset management 
business, Keppel intends to 
consolidate its interests in KIFM 
under Keppel Capital Holdings in 
the Investments Division.

Market Review
Demand for District Cooling 
Services (DCS) in Singapore has 
remained strong. Aggregate  
DCS demand at Keppel DHCS’ 
existing service corridors, namely  
at Changi Business Park, Biopolis, 
Woodlands Wafer Fab Park and 
Mediapolis, has maintained a 
compounded annual growth rate  
of 11% since 2010.

The demand for energy efficiency, 
which requires all new and existing 
buildings that undergo major 
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continued to optimise the 
utilisation of the renewable 
geothermal system, which supplied 
about 80% of the plant’s heating 
requirements in 2015. Additionally, 
Keppel DHCS is also in the midst 
of negotiation with a local energy 
company to receive waste heat 
from a nearby power plant. 

2015 saw the successful 
combination of KIT and CitySpring 
Infrastructure Trust, as well as the 
completion of the acquisition of 
KI’s 51% stake in KMC which owns 
a 1,300-MW co-generation plant 
on Jurong Island. With these 
transactions, KIT is the largest 
Singapore infrastructure-focused 
business trust listed on the 
Singapore Exchange with total 
assets of over $4 billion. 

In Singapore, KIT’s plants met all 
their contracted availability and 
delivery requirements. City Gas 
continued to deliver stable growth 
while DataCentre One will begin 
generating revenue once its 
construction is completed in  
early 2016. In Australia, Basslink, 
which operates the electricity 
interconnector between  
Victoria and Tasmania, achieved 
99.5% availability for most of 
2015 and met all its statutory 
reporting obligations.

Business Outlook
The market outlook for DCS 
remains positive as the  
Singapore government  
continues to work towards  
major cluster developments  
to further intensify land use. 
Keppel DHCS will continue to 
grow and expand its presence 
within its existing service 
corridors where it enjoys  
a natural competitive advantage 
and pursue opportunities in  
the Retail Cooling business in 
specific regional markets. 

As the Trustee-Manager of KIT, 
Keppel Infrastructure Fund 
Management (KIFM) will  
identify and evaluate suitable 
acquisitions, including those  
from the sponsor KI, under its 
investment mandate to grow  
the Trust.

Logistics 
Market Review
2015 was mired by another  
year of growth slowdown in the 
Chinese economy as it continued 
its structural transition towards  
a more consumption-driven 
economy. Exports and imports 
were hit by a slow recovery in 
external trade and a softening in 
domestic consumption, after a 
period of overheated growth.  

02

 

Significant Events

 June  
 KIT completed the acquisition  

of a 51% stake in KMC. 

 July
 Keppel Data Centres Holding 

(KDCH) announced plans to 
develop its fourth data centre  
in Singapore. Phase 1 is 
expected to be completed  
by 2016.

 September 
 KIT was included as a constituent 

member of the FTSE ST Large/
Mid Cap Index and FTSE ST  
Mid Cap Index.

 October
 Keppel DC REIT entered into  

a forward sale and purchase 
agreement to acquire maincubes 
Data Centre. The data centre  
is expected to be completed  
in 2018.

 KDCH officially opened  
Almere Data Centre 2 in the 
Netherlands. 

 
 ITKL completed the extension  

of a warehouse in Bac Ninh, 
Vietnam, for a key customer in 
the electronics sector.

 November
 KDCH completed the acquisition 

of 20 Tampines Street 92  
to build its fourth data centre  
in Singapore.

 December  
 Keppel Puninar Logistics 

commenced operations for  
one of the leading e-commerce 
players in Indonesia.

 Keppel Seghers achieved 
substantial handover of the 
DNSTW in Qatar, and handed  
over the Bialystok WTE CHP 
project in Poland.

Infrastructure
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The impact from China’s slowdown 
was felt across the region, as 
most Southeast Asia countries 
experienced softer growth.  
The drop in commodity prices and 
slow recovery of the region’s key 
trading partners, such as Japan 
and the Eurozone posed 
challenges to the export-reliant 
economies in the region. 

Operating Review 
Even as competition intensified, 
demand for logistics services and 
warehouse space in the region 
remained firm. Keppel Logistics 
achieved improved occupancy 
rates in its facilities across 
Southeast Asia. 

In Singapore, Keppel Logistics 
commenced operations in its new 
warehouse facility at Tampines 
Logistics Hub in April 2015, 
achieving a healthy occupancy 
rate in its first year of operations. 
For its operational and business 
excellence, Keppel Logistics was 
named the Best Land Freight 
Forwarder in Singapore at the 
ASEAN Transport and Logistics 
Awards 2015.

In Malaysia, Keppel Logistics is 
planning to increase its capacity 
with a new 45,000 sf warehouse 
facility located next to its existing 
Shah Alam facility. Keppel Puninar 

Logistics, a joint venture between 
Keppel Logistics and PT Puninar 
Jaya in Indonesia, expanded its 
client base with new customers in  
the fast moving consumer goods 
(FMCG), e-Commerce and food 
sectors. The Company now  
has logistic operations in three 
cities –Jakarta, Medan and 
Balikpapan – and will continue to 
target customers in FMCG and 
healthcare sectors, and identify 
strategic locations to grow its 
network in the country.

ITKL commenced operations at 
its new warehouse in Vietnam-
Singapore Industrial Park 1, and 
also completed the expansion  
of its Tien Son warehouse in  
Bac Ninh province. 

In China, despite slowdown in  
the country’s economic growth, 
Keppel T&T’s Sanshui Port in 
Guangdong province achieved  
a strong throughput growth of 
25% year-on-year with the 
enhancement of services to 
customers, while Lanshi Port 
continued to be affected by the 
traffic control measures in 
Foshan, Guangdong. The Wuhu 
Sanshan Port in Wuhu City, Anhui 
achieved a throughput volume of 
4.5 million tonnes amidst the 
overall slowdown in the area’s 
manufacturing activities. 

During the year, the new integrated 
distribution centre in the Sino-
Singapore Tianjin Eco-City was 
completed. This distribution  
centre in Tianjin  as well as  
Keppel Wanjiang International 
Coldchain Logistics Park in Anhui 
are expected to commence 
operations over the course of 2016. 

Business Outlook
China’s economic expansion is 
expected to remain moderate as 
the country continues its transition 
towards a more balanced and 
sustainable growth model. 
Nevertheless, new opportunities 
for the logistics sector are emerging 
on the back of China’s efforts to 
establish trade corridors linking 
China and Europe over land  
and sea. 

In Southeast Asia, the formation of 
the ASEAN Economic Community 
in December 2015 is expected to 
bolster intra-ASEAN trade and 
contribute to the establishment  
of a more globally competitive 
single market and production base. 
 At the same time, other projects 
and initiatives to integrate the 
wider Asia Pacific region, such  
as the Regional Comprehensive 
Economic Partnership and the 
Trans-Pacific Partnership, will 
boost trade and enhance growth  
in the region.
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01 During the year, 
Keppel DC REIT made  
its maiden acquisition 
with Intellicentre 2 in 
Sydney, Australia.

02 Officiating at the 
opening ceremony of 
Almere Data Centre 
2, Keppel T&T’s first 
greenfield data centre in 
Europe was (from L-R), 
Mr Alexander Van Der 
Hooft, EVP Operations 
Business Market, KPN; 
Mr Thomas Pang, CEO 
of Keppel T&T; Prof. Dr. 
Jan Peter Balkenende, 
Former Prime Minister 
of the Netherlands and 
Partner of, Corporate 
Responsibility at EY; and 
Mr Mark Psol, Vice Mayor 
of the City of Almere 
for Finance, Economic 
Affairs and Municipal 
Real Estate.

Investments, intra-Asia trade and 
consumption demand in Southeast 
Asia and China are likely to remain 
positive. Keppel T&T, will remain 
focused on its target markets  
to deliver high-value logistics 
services to its customers through 
innovation and adoption of  
new technologies. 

Data Centres
Market Review
Global demand for data centres 
was strong in 2015, backed by  
the growth of cloud computing 
and colocation hosting. During  
the year, the data centre market 
saw consolidation via mergers, 
acquisitions and partnerships.  
A recent research by Allied 
Analytics shows that the global 
colocation market is expected to 
reach US$51.8 billion by 2020,  
with Asia leading the pack in  
terms of growth rate.

Operating Review
With strong customer demand in 
the pipeline, Keppel Datahub 2 in 
Singapore is currently undergoing 
its final phase of fit-out. In October 
2015, Keppel T&T celebrated the 
opening of Almere Data Centre 2, 
its first greenfield data centre 

02

development in Europe. The new 
facility is a high quality Tier 3 
colocation data centre with lettable 
area of approximately 118,000 sf. 
 
In November 2015, the Company 
completed the acquisition of a 
property in Tampines, which  
will be developed into Keppel 
Datahub 3, its fourth data centre 
in Singapore. Keppel Datahub 3 
will feature approximately 
183,000 sf of Gross Floor Area  
and Tier III, carrier neutral 
specifications. Phase 1 is expected 
to be completed by 2016.

Following the sale of the data 
centre assets to Keppel DC REIT in 
2014, Keppel T&T through KDCH 
continued to operate as the 
Facility Manager of the REIT’s 
assets in Singapore. 

In its first year of operations since 
listing on the Singapore Exchange 
in December 2014, Keppel DC 
REIT acquired Intellicentre 2  
in Sydney, Australia as well as 
made a forward purchase of 
maincubes Data Centre in 
Offenbach am Main, Germany. 
The data centre is expected to be 
completed in 2018. As the manager 

Infrastructure

of Keppel DC REIT, Keppel DC REIT 
Management (KDCRM) currently 
manages a diversified portfolio  
of nine high-quality assets in  
Asia Pacific and Europe, valued  
at approximately $1.07 billion as  
at end-2015. 

Keppel intends to consolidate  
its interests in the Group’s  
asset management businesses, 
including KDCRM, under  
Keppel Capital Holdings in the 
Investments Division.

Business Outlook
With increasing urbanisation and  
digitisation of the global economy, 
the demand for data centres  
is expected to remain strong.  
Other demand drivers include 
growing requirements for higher  
rack density, flexibility and 
scalability of offerings. These 
trends present opportunities  
for Keppel T&T to grow via its 
Development Company-REIT 
strategy. Looking ahead,  
Keppel T&T will focus on 
expanding its portfolio of  
high-end data centre assets by 
developing green and brownfield 
projects, as well as through 
acquisitions via the REIT. 
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Major Developments in 2015

 Keppel Corporation  
announced plans to 
consolidate its interests  
in business trust, REIT and 
fund management under 
Keppel Capital Holdings 
(Keppel Capital).

 k1 Ventures completed  
the sale of its childcare 
operating business and 
received a cash distribution  
of US$61.5 million from 
Knowledge Universe Holdings. 

 M1 launched Voice  
over LTE which provides 
customers with higher  
quality voice calls, and 
introduced	XGPON	 
connectivity which offers 
speeds of up to 10 Gbps. 

 KrisEnergy achieved first  
oil in two new oil fields  
located in the Gulf of  
Thailand.

Focus for 2016/2017

 Keppel Capital will  
focus on integrating  
and growing the Group’s 
asset management 
platform. 

 k1 Ventures will focus  
on managing existing 
investments to drive 
shareholder value and 
distribute excess cash 
when investments  
are monetised. 

 M1 will focus on  
enhancing customer 
experience to maintain  
its market position.

 KrisEnergy will focus on 
maintaining production  
and maximising 
efficiencies. 

Investments

Profit Before Tax

$146m
as compared to FY 2014’s $55 million.

Net Profit

$136m
as compared to FY 2014’s $43 million.

We are focused on delivering sustainable value 
to shareholders by investing strategically and 
growing our asset management businesses. 
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Investments

The Investments Division is 
Keppel’s fourth business vertical, 
which presently comprises  
mainly the Group’s investments  
in k1 Ventures, M1 Limited and 
KrisEnergy. 

In January 2016, Keppel   
Corporation announced a 
significant restructuring exercise 
to consolidate its interests in  
Alpha Investment Partners  
and the managers of Keppel 
Infrastructure Trust, Keppel DC 
REIT and Keppel REIT under 
Keppel Capital, and report them 
under a new segment as part of 
the Investments Division. 

Through Keppel Capital, we  
aim to grow our assets under 
management, strengthen the 
Group’s capital-recycling platform, 

as well as expand its capital base 
with co-investors. This will also 
improve the performance of the 
asset managers and the funds, 
REITs and business trusts that 
they manage by centralising certain 
non-regulated support functions 
and creating a larger vehicle that 
will enhance the recruitment and 
retention of talent, and sharing of 
best practices. 

This restructuring will bring 
greater focus and scale to our 
asset management business, as 
we grow the Investments Division 
into a steady pillar of recurring 
income for the Group. 

Earnings Review
Pre-tax earnings from the 
Investments Division increased by 
$91 million or 166% to $146 million 

for FY 2015, due mainly to higher 
contributions from k1 Ventures  
and KrisEnergy. Net profit for  
the year was $136 million, an 
increase of $93 million or 216%, 
from $43 million in FY 2014.

k1 Ventures
k1 Ventures (k1) is an investment 
company with interests in 
education and financial services. 

For the financial year ended  
30 June 2015, k1 reported revenue 
from continuing operations of 
$60.6 million, an increase of  
92% from the prior year. This  
was driven mainly by the sale of 
k1’s investment in China Grand 
Automotive (China Auto), partially 
offset by a decrease in investment 
income. In the previous year, k1 
received K12 Inc shares distributed 
by Knowledge Universe. 

Operating profit for the year ended 
30 June 2015 was $26.3 million 
compared to $25.8 million in  
the previous period. EBITDA  
from continuing operations of 
$45.0 million was $19.5 million 
higher than the prior year, driven 
mainly by profit from the sale of 
China Auto. Net profit attributable 
to shareholders was $24.9 million, 
compared to $20.1 million in the 
previous year. 

For FY 2015, k1 paid total  
dividend of 4.0 cents per share*, 
increasing cumulative distributions 
to 35.3 cents per share* or more 
than $742 million since 2005.

01

01 The financial services 
firm, Guggenheim Capital 
which k1 has invested 
in, grew its assets under 
management to over 
US$240 billion during  
the year. 

* Up to 30 June 2015 and 
based on the number 
of shares before share 
consolidation.

Net Profit ($ million)

43
FY 2014

54
FY 2013

136
FY 2015

Earnings Highlights ($ million)

 2015  2014  2013

Revenue 71 64 27
EBITDA 61 17 25
Operating Profit 60 16 25
Profit before Tax 146 55 80
Net Profit 136 43 54
Manpower (Number) 177 183 198
Manpower Cost 94 135 93
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01 In 2015, M1  
continued to focus 
on delivering superior 
customer experience  
and was recognised in 
IDA’s network survey  
as delivering the best  
4G experience.  

02 As at 31 December 
2015, KrisEnergy’s  
total working interest  
in 2P reserves was  
106 mmboe, an increase 
of 49% from 2014.

In August 2015, Knowledge 
Universe Education (KUE) sold  
its US early-childhood education 
operating business, thereby 
completing the divesture of both 
its US and international education 
platforms. k1 received a cash 
distribution of approximately 
US$61.5 million, representing  
a majority of its share of net 
proceeds from the sale. 

During the year, the financial 
services firm, Guggenheim Capital, 
grew its assets under management 
to over US$240 billion. In addition 
to the 7% annual dividend  
from Preferred Units held in 
Guggenheim Capital, k1 also 
received cumulative supplemental 
special cash distributions of 
about US$2.6 million.

k1 will focus on actively managing 
its existing investments with  
the goal to monetise them when 
appropriate, and distribute surplus 
cash to drive shareholder value.

M1 
As at end-2015, M1’s total 
customer base was 2.06 million. 
During the year, mobile customer 
base increased 76,000 to  
1.93 million, while fibre customer 
base grew 25,000 to 128,000. 
Overall mobile market share 
increased to 23.4% as at 
end-November 2015, compared 
to 22.9% as at end-2014. 

In 2015, M1 continued to  
focus on delivering superior 
customer experience, which  
has led M1’s mobile network  
to be recognised in Infocomm 
Development Authority’s  
network survey as delivering  
the best 4G experience.  
M1 was also conferred the  
Award of Excellence in IT  
sector at the Singapore 
Productivity Awards 2015,  
and further extended its lead  
at consulting firm Frost & 
Sullivan’s 2015 Customer 
Experience study. 

Key products and services 
launched during the year included 
the well-received mySIM postpaid 
plans, which offer the best value 
plans for customers who prefer to 
buy their own smartphones and 
the flexibility to decide how often 
they wish to upgrade them.  
M1’s Data Passport service,  
which enables customers to use 
their existing mobile data bundle 
for overseas roaming across 29 
countries, has also helped drive a 
45% increase in data roaming 
users year-on-year. 

In the corporate segment,  
M1 introduced an innovative 
mobile Point of Sale solution  
that transforms smartphones  
and tablets into terminals that 
accept card payments, and 
further expanded its suite of 
XGPON	connectivity	services	 
to offer speeds of up to 10Gbps. 
M1 also worked with Keppel Land 
Limited to launch the M1-Keppel 
Smart Lives programme to provide 
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smart living solutions for Keppel Land’s 
residential and commercial properties. 

Based on the current economic outlook  
and barring unforeseen circumstances,  
M1 anticipates stable performance  
for FY 2016. 

KrisEnergy
2015 was a seminal year for Singapore-listed 
independent exploration and production  
(E&P) operator, KrisEnergy as it completed  
two new oil developments in the Gulf of 
Thailand. A successful exploration drilling 
programme resulted in an approved production 
licence for a future oil development. These 
milestones, together with strong growth in 
production to over 19,000 barrels of oil 
equivalent per day (boepd) in early 2016  
and a 49% uplift in proved plus probable (2P) 
reserves to 106 million barrels of oil equivalent 
(mmboe), underpin KrisEnergy’s vision to 
become a sustainable and best-in-class E&P 
operator in Asia.

In August 2015, KrisEnergy produced first oil 
at the Wassana oil field in the Gulf of Thailand 
just 15 months after the company took control 
of operations for the G10/48 contract area.  
Upon completion of the drilling programme in 
January 2016, production at the Wassana 
field hit a peak of approximately 12,800 barrels 
of oil per day (bopd), above the original 
forecast for the plateau rate of 10,000 bopd. 
Also in the Gulf of Thailand, production was 
further boosted by the start-up of the Nong 
Yao oil field in June 2015. 

KrisEnergy’s total average working interest 
production in January 2016 was around 
19,000 boepd from five fields, namely B8/32, 
B9A, Wassana and Nong Yao in the Gulf of 
Thailand, and the Bangora gas field in Block 9 
onshore Bangladesh. This is against an 
average rate of about 9,700 boepd for 2015.

With five out of six wells encountering 
commercial volumes of hydrocarbons, 
successful exploration, coupled with  
progress in advancing gas development in 
Indonesia, led to an uplift in 2P reserves  
for the fifth consecutive year. 

As at 31 December 2015, KrisEnergy’s total 
working interest in 2P reserves was 106 mmboe, 
an increase of 49% from 2014. The increase 
was attributed to four discoveries in the 
Rossukon area in G6/48 and the subsequent 
approval of the production licence for the 
Rossukon field development; the conversion 

of contingent resources to 2P reserves  
for the gas developments in Block A Aceh 
onshore North Sumatra; and an upward 
revision in reserve estimates for the 
Bangora gas field in Block 9 onshore 
Bangladesh and the G10/48 licence  
in Thailand. 

Business Outlook
KrisEnergy’s management has consistently 
applied prudent financial discipline.  
In 2016, the Company will substantially  
cut capital expenditure to US$50.8 million  
from US$224.7 million in 2015, when it 
reduces general and administrative  
expenses by a third. 

In 2016, KrisEnergy will focus on  
maintaining production and maximising 
efficiencies. With minimal operational 
commitments, KrisEnergy is able to 
exercise flexibility in its asset portfolio.  
The opening weeks of 2016 saw Brent crude 
oil prices deteriorating further to below 
US$30 per barrel. In view of this, KrisEnergy 
will be deferring all exploration expenditure 
until oil and gas prices improve. Future 
development projects will be funded 
through a combination of project financing 
and free cash flow from operations.  
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Prospects
The Offshore & Marine Division 
secured $1.8 billion of new orders 
in 2015. Its net orderbook stands 
at $9.0 billion, with deliveries 
extending into 2020. Faced with 
the global sector downturn, the 
Division is rightsizing its operations 
and staying vigilant for what could 
be an extended slowdown, while 
at the same time building new 
capabilities and positioning itself 
to seize opportunities when the 
upturn comes.

The Property Division sold about 
4,570 homes in 2015, comprising 
about 3,280 in China, 930 in 
Vietnam, 190 in Singapore and 130 
in Indonesia. This is significantly 
higher than the 2,450 homes  
sold in 2014. The improvement  
is mainly attributable to sales in 
China and Vietnam. Total assets 
under management by Keppel 
REIT and Alpha have grown from  
$18.7 billion as at end-2014 to 
$20.5 billion as at end-2015. 
Keppel REIT’s office buildings in 
Singapore and Australia continued 
to maintain high occupancy of 
99.3% as at end-2015. The 
Division will remain focused on 
strengthening its presence in its 
core and growth markets, seeking 
opportunities to unlock value  
and recycle capital, as well as 
growing its fund management 
business for a sustainable 
recurring income stream.

In the Infrastructure Division, 
Keppel Infrastructure (KI) will 
remain focused on its power  
and gas, as well as its other 
energy-related infrastructure 
businesses. The successful 
handing over of both phases of 
the Greater Manchester Energy-
from-Waste Plant in the UK and 
the Bialystok waste-to-energy 

combined heat and power  
project in Poland, as well as  
the substantial handover of the  
Doha North Sewage Treatment 
Works in Qatar, allow KI to pursue 
other promising growth areas  
in infrastructure. The Singapore 
electricity market is still  
expected to remain competitive, 
but KI’s integrated power and  
gas business platform will  
enable it to weather the 
challenges ahead through driving 
synergies and value creation 
across its diversified portfolio.  
Keppel Telecommunications & 
Transportation will continue to 
develop both logistics and data 
centre businesses locally and 
overseas. It will also focus on 
growing a portfolio of quality  
data centre assets for injection 
into Keppel DC REIT. Total  
assets under management  
by Keppel DC REIT were about  
$1.2 billion as at end-2015.

The Group will continue to  
execute its multi-business 
strategy, capturing value by 
harnessing its core strengths  
and growing collaboration across 
divisions to unleash potential 
synergies, while being agile  
and investing for the future.

Shareholder Returns
ROE decreased to 14.2% in 2015 
from 18.8% in 2014.

The Company will be distributing  
total cash dividend of 34.0 cents 
per share for 2015, comprising a 
final proposed cash dividend of 
22.0 cents per share and the 
interim cash dividend of 12.0 cents 
per share distributed in the  
third quarter of 2015. Total cash 
dividend for 2015 represents 40% 
of Group net profit. On a per share 
basis, it translates into a gross 

Total Assets

$28.9b
Total assets decreased from $31.6b  
to $28.9b. The decrease in current  
assets was partially offset by an  
increase in non-current assets.

Total Cash Dividend Per Share

34cts
Total distribution for the year was 
approximately $617 million.

We will sustain value creation through 
execution excellence, technology innovation  
as well as financial discipline.
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yield of 5.2% on the Company’s 
last transacted share price of 
$6.51 as at 31 December 2015.

Economic Value Added
In 2015, Economic Value Added 
(EVA) decreased by $1,130 million 
to $648 million. This was 
attributable to lower net  
operating profit after tax, partially 
offset by lower capital charge. 

Capital charge decreased by  
$81 million as a result of lower 
Weighted Average Cost of Capital 
(WACC) and lower Average EVA 
Capital. WACC decreased from 
6.45% to 5.88% mainly due to a 
decrease in risk-free rate, partly 
offset by higher cost of debt. 

Average EVA Capital decreased by 
$673 million from $19.23 billion  
to $18.56 billion mainly because 
of lower non-controlling interest, 
resulting from the privatisation  
of Keppel Land Limited and the 
consolidation of the remaining  
30% interest in Harbourfront  
One Pte Ltd. 

The Group registered positive  
EVA since 2004, which reflects  
the Group’s commitment to 
maximise shareholders’ value 
through effective and efficient 
management of resources.

Financial Position
Group shareholders’ funds 
increased from $10.38 billion as 

at 31 December 2014 to $11.10 billion 
as at 31 December 2015. The increase 
was mainly attributable to retained 
profits for 2015. In addition, the 
difference between non-controlling 
interests adjusted and the fair  
value of the consideration paid, 
arising from the privatisation  
of Keppel Land Limited, was 
recognised in equity attributable  
to shareholders of the Company. 
This was partially offset by payment 
of final dividend of 36.0 cents per 
share in respect of financial year 
2014 and interim dividend of  
12.0 cents per share in respect of 
the first half year ended 30 June 
2015, fair value loss on cash flow 
hedges and available-for-sale 
assets as well as fair value realised 

ROE & Dividend

% cents

30 50

24 40

18 30

12 20

6 10

0 0

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
   ROE 29.1 25.3 27.2 26.4 19.5 18.8 14.2

 Full-Year  
Dividend 34.6 38.2 43.0 45.0 40.0 48.0 34.0

 Interim  
Dividend 13.6 14.5 17.0 18.0 10.0 12.0 12.0

Dividend  
in specie 

~ 9.5 cts/share 
Plus

Dividend  
in specie 

~ 28.6 cts/share 
Plus

Dividend  
in specie 

~ 20.9 cts/share 
Plus

EVA ($ million)

2,100
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0

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
 697 838 1,430 1,142 1,778 648

Revenue By Segments 2015 %

 Offshore & Marine 61

 Property 19

 Infrastructure 20

 Investments –

  Total 100

Net Profit By Segments 2015 %

 Offshore & Marine 32

 Property 46

 Infrastructure 14

 Investments 8

  Total 100
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on disposal of available-for-sale assets. 
Non-controlling interest of $0.83 billion was 
$3.52 billion lower because of the privatisation 
of Keppel Land Limited and the consolidation 
of the remaining 30% interest in Harbourfront 
One Pte Ltd, which holds Keppel Bay Tower.

Group total assets of $28.92 billion as at  
31 December 2015 were $2.67 billion or 8% 
lower than the previous year end. Decrease  
in current assets was partially offset by 
increase in non-current assets.

The decrease in current assets was due mainly 
to disposal of Keppel Merlimau Cogen Pte Ltd 
(KMC), lower bank balances, deposits & cash, 
largely due to fund used for the privatisation of 
Keppel Land Limited and capital expenditure, 
as well as repayment of advances due from 
associated companies. This was partly offset 
by higher level of debtors, due mainly to  
higher billings from the Offshore & Marine  
and Property Divisions.

Non-current assets were higher due mainly to 
increase in investment properties from the 
acquisition of a freehold office building in 

Notes:
1. Profit after tax excludes net revaluation gain on investment properties. 
2. The reported current tax is adjusted for statutory tax impact on interest expenses.
3. Average EVA Capital Employed is derived from the quarterly averages of net assets, interest-bearing liabilities, timing of provisions, present value  

of operating leases and other adjustments. 
4. Weighted Average Cost of Capital is calculated in accordance with the Keppel Group EVA Policy as follows:

(a) Cost of Equity using Capital Asset Pricing Model with market risk premium set at 5.0% (2014: 5.5%);
(b) Risk-free rate of 2.25% (2014: 2.45%) based on yield-to-maturity of Singapore Government 10-year Bonds;
(c) Unlevered beta at 0.83 (2014: 0.83); and
(d) Pre-tax Cost of Debt at 1.76% (2014: 1.58%) using 5-year Singapore Dollar Swap Offer Rate plus 45 basis points (2014: 45 basis points).

5.  For FY 2014, capital charge on surplus cash of $1,939 million was at the concession rate of 2.93% instead of WACC of 6.45%. This was due to the  
accumulation of surplus cash resulting from the advanced borrowing programme.

EVA

2015
$ million

15 vs14 
+/(-)

2014
$ million

14 vs13 
+/(-)

2013
$ million

Profit after tax (Note 1) 1,414 -1,342 2,756 +781 1,975
Adjustment for :
Interest expense 155 +22 133 -31 164
Interest expense on non-capitalised leases 25 +2 23 +7 16
Tax effect on interest expense adjustments (Note 2) (32) -5 (27) -2 (25)
Provisions, deferred tax, amortisation & other adjustments 177 +112 65 -83 148
Net Operating Profit After Tax (NOPAT) 1,739 -1,211 2,950 +672 2,278

Average EVA Capital Employed (Note 3) 18,558 -673 19,231 +297 18,934
Weighted Average Cost of Capital (Note 4) 5.88% -0.57% 6.45% +0.45% 6.00%
Adjustment for surplus cash (Note 5) - -68 68 +68 -
Capital Charge (1,091) +81 (1,172) -36 (1,136)

Economic Value Added 648 -1,130 1,778 +636 1,142

Total Assets Owned ($ million)

35,000

30,000

25,000
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0

2013 2014 2015
 Fixed assets 3,798 2,673 2,846
 Properties 2,188 1,988 3,272
 Investments 6,192 5,717 6,097
 Stocks & work-in-progress 8,995 10,681 10,650
 Debtors & others 3,318 4,796 4,162
 Bank balances, deposits & cash 5,565 5,736 1,893

        Total 30,056 31,591 28,920
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Total Shareholder Return (%)
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2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

 Keppel 65.3 51.7 (64.4) 100.8 47.0 (6.4) 22.9 9.0 (17.8) (22.3)

 STI 32.4 21.0 (47.1) 70.8 13.4 (14.0) 23.3 3.2 9.5 (11.4)

10-year annualised TSR as at 2015

Keppel 7.8%

STI 5.0%

Source: Total Return Analysis for KCL & STI from Bloomberg

London and the fair value gain on 
investment properties in 2015. 
Park Avenue Central in Shanghai 
was reclassified from stocks & 
work-in-progress to investment 
properties, in line with the 
intention to develop the property 
for investment purpose. In addition, 
the increase in associated 
companies was largely due to  
the recognition of KMC as an 
associated company following the 
sale of 51% interest under the 
Infrastructure Division as well as 
the additional investments and 
acquisitions in the Property 
Division, additional investment in 
KrisEnergy Ltd, partly offset by 
divestment of 39% interest in 
Harbourfront Two Pte Ltd, which 
holds Harbourfront Towers 1  
and 2. Group total liabilities of 
$16.99 billion as at 31 December 
2015 were $0.13 billion or 1% 
higher than the previous year end. 
This was mainly due to increased 
bank borrowings for working 
capital requirements, operational 
capital expenditure, increase in 
creditors arising from higher billings 
by suppliers and privatisation of 
Keppel Land Limited. This was 

offset by the derecognition of 
liabilities directly associated  
with KMC and the lower billings  
on work-in-progress in excess of 
related costs in the Offshore & 
Marine Division.

Group net debt of $6.37 billion 
was $4.72 billion higher than  
that as at 31 December 2014 due 
mainly to the cash payments for  
the acquisition of Keppel Land’s 
shares, dividend payments  
(by the Company and its listed 
subsidiaries), acquisition of a 
freehold office building in London, 
acquisition of the remaining 30% 
interest in Keppel Bay Tower, and 
other operational and capex cash 
requirements. These were partly 
offset by proceeds from the 
disposal of KMC and 39% interest 
in Harbourfront Towers 1 and 2  
as well as repayment of advances 
due from associated companies.

Total Shareholder Return 
Keppel is committed to deliver 
value to shareholders through 
earnings growth. Towards 
achieving this, the Group will  
rely on its multi-business  

Total Liabilities Owed and Capital Invested ($ million)
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10,000

5,000

0

2013 2014 2015
 Shareholders’ funds 9,701 10,381 11,096
 Non-controlling interests 3,988 4,347 830
 Creditors 8,825 9,178 8,362
 Term loans & bank 

overdrafts 7,100 7,383 8,259
 Other liabilities 442 302 373

        Total 30,056 31,591 28,920
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strategy and its core strengths, 
build on what it had done 
successfully and seize new 
opportunities when they arise.

Our 2015 Total Shareholder Return 
(TSR) of negative 22.3% was  
10.9 percentage points below the 
benchmark Straits Times Index’s 
(STI) TSR of negative 11.4%. This 
was mainly due to a sharp decline 
in Keppel’s share prices as at 
end-2015 arising from the 
corresponding sharp decline  
in oil prices. However, our 10-year 
annualised TSR growth rate of 
7.8% was higher than STI’s 5.0%.

Cash Flow
To better reflect its operational 
free cash flow, the Group had 
excluded expansionary acquisitions 
(e.g. investment properties) and 
capital expenditure (e.g. building 
of new logistics or data centre 
facilities) meant for long-term 
growth for the Group, and  
major divestments. 

Net cash used in operating activities  
was $705 million for 2015 as 
compared to net cash from 
operating activities of $5 million 
for 2014. This was due mainly to 
lower operational cash inflow.

After excluding expansionary 
acquisitions, capital expenditure 
and major divestments, net cash 

from investment activities was 
$11 million. The Group spent  
$357 million on investments and 
operational capital expenditure, 
mainly for the Offshore & Marine 
Division. After taking into account 
the proceeds from divestments and 
dividend income of $368 million, the 
free cash outflow was $694 million.

Total distribution to shareholders 
of the Company and non-controlling 
shareholders of subsidiaries for 
the year amounted to $956 million.

Financial Risk Management
The Group operates internationally 
and is exposed to a variety of 
financial risks, comprising market 
risk (including currency risk, 
interest rate risk and price risk), 
credit risk and liquidity risk. 
Financial risk management is 
carried out by the Keppel Group 
Treasury Department in 
accordance with established 
policies and guidelines. 

These policies and guidelines  
are established by the Group 
Central Finance Committee and 
are updated to take into account 
changes in the operating 
environment. This committee is 
chaired by the Chief Financial 
Officer of the Company and includes  
Chief Financial Officers of the 
Group’s key operating companies 
and Head Office specialists.

The Group’s financial risk 
management is discussed in more 
detail in the notes to the financial 
statements. In summary:

•	 The	Group	has	receivables	and	
payables denominated in 
foreign currencies viz US 
dollars, European and other 
Asian currencies. Foreign 
currency exposure arises 
mainly from the exchange  
rate movement of these  
foreign currencies against  
the Singapore dollar, which is  
the Group’s measurement 
currency. The Group utilises 
forward foreign currency 
contracts to hedge its 
exposure to specific currency 
risks relating to receivables 
and payables. The bulk of 
these forward foreign currency 
contracts are entered into to 
hedge any excess US dollars 
arising from the Offshore & 
Marine contracts based on the 
expected timing of receipts. 
The Group does not engage in 
foreign currency trading.

•	 The	Group	hedges	against	price	
fluctuations arising on purchase 
of natural gas. Exposure is 
managed via fuel oil forward 
contracts, whereby the price  
of natural gas is indexed to 
benchmark fuel price indices, 
High Sulphur Fuel Oil (HSFO) 

Free Cash Flow

2015 
$ million

15 v 14 
+/(-)

2014 
$ million

14 v 13 
+/(-)

2013 
$ million

Operating profit 1,514 -859 2,373 +239 2,134
Depreciation, amortisation & other non-cash items (158) +103 (261) -47 (214)
Cash flow provided by operations before  changes in working capital 1,356 -756 2,112 +192 1,920
Working capital changes (1,725) +54 (1,779) -1,056 (723)
Interest receipt and payment & tax paid (336) -8 (328) +232 (560)
Net cash (used in) / from operating activities (705) -710 5 -632 637
Investments & capital expenditure (357) +305 (662) -173 (489)
Divestments & dividend income 368 -1,018 1,386 +880 506
Net cash from investing activities 11 -713 724 +707 17
Free Cash flow* (694) -1,423 729 +75 654

* Free cash flow excludes expansionary acquisitions & capex, and major divestments.

Dividend paid to shareholders of the Company & subsidiaries (956) +73 (1,029) -186 (843)
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180-CST and Dated Brent.

•	 The	Group	hedges	against	
fluctuations in electricity 
prices via its daily sales of 
electricity. Exposure to price 
fluctuations is managed via 
electricity futures contracts.

•	 The	Group	maintains	a	mix	 
of fixed and variable rate  
debt/loan instruments  
with varying maturities.  
Where necessary, the Group 
uses derivative financial 
instruments to hedge interest 
rate risks. This may include 
interest rate swaps and 
interest rate caps.

•	 The	Group	maintains	flexibility	
in funding by ensuring that 
ample working capital lines  
are available at any one time.

•	 The	Group	adopts	stringent	
procedures on extending credit 
terms to customers and the 
monitoring of credit risk.

Borrowings
The Group borrows from local  
and foreign banks in the form of 
short-term and long-term loans, 
project loans and bonds. Total 
Group borrowings as at the  
end of 2015 were $8.3 billion  
(2014: $7.4 billion and 2013:  
$7.1 billion). At the end of 2015, 
10% (2014: 24% and 2013: 7%)  
of Group borrowings were 
repayable within one year with  
the balance largely repayable 
more than three years later.

Unsecured borrowings 
constituted 85% (2014: 86% and 
2013: 87%) of total borrowings 
with the balance secured by 
properties and other assets. 
Secured borrowings are mainly  
for financing of investment 
properties and project finance 
loans for property development 
projects. The net book value of 
properties and assets pledged/
mortgaged to financial 
institutions amounted to  
$2.46 billion (2014: $2.70 billion 
and 2013: $2.90 billion).

Fixed rate borrowings constituted 
65% (2014: 66% and 2013: 53%) 
of total borrowings with the balance 
at floating rates. The Group has 
interest rate swap agreements 
with notional amount totalling 
$1,711 million whereby it receives 
variable rates equal to SIBOR, 
LIBOR and SHIBOR and pays  
fixed rates of between 0.85%  
and 4.90% on the notional 
amount. Details of these 
derivative instruments are 
disclosed in the notes to the 
financial statements.

Singapore dollar borrowings 
represented 65% (2014: 65% and 
2013: 67% ) of total borrowings. 
The balances were mainly in US 
dollars and Renminbi. Foreign 
currency borrowings were drawn to 
hedge against the Group’s overseas 
investments and receivables, 
which were denominated in 
foreign currencies.

Weighted average tenor of the 
loan book was around five years  
at the beginning and end of 2015 
with an increase in average cost  
of funds.

Capital Structure &  
Financial Resources
The Group maintains a strong 
balance sheet and an efficient 
capital structure to maximise 
return for shareholders. 

Every new investment will have to 
satisfy strict criteria for return on 
investment, cash flow generation, 
EVA creation and risk management. 
New investments will be structured 
with an appropriate mix of equity 
and debt after careful evaluation 
and management of risks.

Capital Structure
Capital employed as at the end  
of 2015 was $11.93 billion as 
compared to $14.73 billion as at 
end-2014 and $13.69 billion as at 
end-2013. The Group was in a net 
debt position of $6,366 million as 
at end-2015, which was above the 
$1,647 million as at end-2014 and 
$1,535 million as at end-2013. 
The Group’s net gearing ratio was 
0.53 times as at the end of 2015, 
compared to 0.11 times as at the 
end of 2014.

Interest coverage was 13.89 times 
in 2013, increasing to 15.35 times 
in 2014 before decreasing to 9.66 
times in 2015. Interest coverage in 
2015 is lower due to lower EBIT 
and higher interest costs.

Cash flow coverage dropped from 
4.03 times in 2013 to 1.02 times  
in 2014 and negative 2.17 times in 
2015. This was mainly due to lower 
operational cash inflow in 2015.  

At the Annual General Meeting in 
2015, shareholders gave their 
approval for the mandate to buy 
back shares. As at 1 January 
2015, the Company has 5,932,000 
treasury shares. During the year, 
6,808,000 shares were bought 
back. The Company also 
transferred 5,977,020 treasury 
shares to employees upon vesting 
of shares released under the KCL 
Share Plans and Share Option 
Scheme. As at 31 December 2015, 
the Company has 6,762,980 
treasury shares. Except for the 
transfer, there was no other sale, 
transfer, disposal, cancellation 
and/or use of treasury shares 
during the year.

Debt Maturity ($ million)

< 1 year 857 (10%)

1 - 2 years 1,088 (13%)

2 - 3 years 2,030 (26%)

3 - 4 years 907 (11%)

4 - 5 years 933 (11%)

> 5 years 2,444 (30%)

83



Keppel Corporation Limited Report to Shareholders 2015

Financial Review & Outlook

Operating &  
Financial Review

Financial Resources
The Group continues to be able  
to tap into the debt capital market 
at competitive terms. 

As part of its liquidity management, 
the Group has built up adequate 
cash reserves and short-term 
marketable securities as well as 
sufficient undrawn banking 
facilities and capital market 
programme. Funding of working 
capital requirements, capital 
expenditure and investment 
needs was made through a mix of 
short-term money market 
borrowings and medium/
long-term loans and bonds and 
through the equity capital market.

The Group maintains flexibility in 
funding by ensuring that ample 
working capital lines are available 
at any one time. Cash flow, debt 
maturity profile and overall 
liquidity position is actively 
reviewed on an ongoing basis.

As at end of 2015, total funds 
available and unutilised facilities 
amounted to $8.81 billion  
(2014: $11.02 billion).

Critical Accounting Policies
The Group’s significant accounting 
policies are discussed in more 
detail in the notes to the financial 
statements. The preparation of 
financial statements requires 
management to exercise its 
judgment in the process of 
applying the accounting policies. 
It also requires the use of 
accounting estimates and 
assumptions which affect the 
reported amounts of assets, 
liabilities, income and expenses. 
Critical accounting estimates and 
judgment are described below.

Impairment of Loans  
and Receivables
The Group assesses at each 
balance sheet date whether there 
is any objective evidence that a 
loan and receivable is impaired. 
The Group considers factors such 
as the probability of insolvency or 
significant financial difficulties of 
the debtor and default or significant 

Net Cash/(Gearing)

Net Gearing = Borrowings – Cash  
        Capital Employed
$ million No. of times

15,000 1.5

10,000 1.0

5,000 0.5

0 0

(5,000) (0.5)

(10,000) (1.0)

2013 2014 2015

  Net Cash / (Debt)  (1,535)  (1,647)  (6,366)
  Capital Employed  13,689  14,728  11,926 

 Net Cash / (Gearing)  (0.11)  (0.11)  (0.53)

Interest Coverage

Interest Coverage =         EBIT           
                   Interest Cost
$ million No. of times

3,200 20

2,400 15

1,600 10

800 5

0 0

2013 2014 2015

  EBIT  2,918  3,023  2,152 
  Total Interest Cost 210 197 223

 Interest Cover 13.89 15.35 9.66

Cash Flow Coverage

Cash Flow Coverage = Operating Cash Flow + Interest Cost  
                                            Interest Cost
$ million No. of times

900 6

600 4

300 2

0 0

(300) (2)

(600) (4)

2013 2014 2015
  Operating Cash Flow + 

Interest 847 202  (482)
  Total Interest Expense + 

Interest Capitalised 210 197 223
 Cash Flow Coverage 4.03 1.02  (2.17)

delay in payments. When there  
is objective evidence of 
impairment, the amount and 
timing of future cash flows are 
estimated based on historical 
loss experience for assets with 
similar credit risk characteristics. 
The carrying amounts of trade, 
intercompany and other 
receivables are disclosed in  
the balance sheet. As at 31 
December 2015, the Group  
has credit risk exposure to an 
external group of companies for 
receivables that are past due. 
Management has considered  
any changes in the credit quality 
of the debtors, the possibility of 
discontinuance of the projects 
and the cost incurred to-date 
when determining the allowance 
for doubtful receivables and  
its expected loss. Management 
performs ongoing assessments 
on the ability of its debtors to 
repay the amounts owing to  
the Group. These assessments 
include the review of the 
customers’ credit-standing and 
the possibility of discontinuance 
of the projects. Management has 
assessed that no allowance for 
doubtful debt and expected loss  
is required.

Impairment of Available-for-
Sale Investments
The Group follows the guidance  
of FRS 39 in determining whether 
available-for-sale investments 
are considered impaired. The 
Group evaluates, among other 
factors, the duration and extent  
to which the fair value of an 
investment is less than its cost, 
the financial health of and the 
near-term business outlook of  
the investee, including factors 
such as industry and sector 
performance, changes in 
technology and operational and 
financing cash flows. The fair 
values of available-for-sale 
investments are disclosed in  
the balance sheet.

Impairment of  
Non-Financial Assets
Determining whether the 
carrying value of a non-financial 
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asset is impaired requires an 
estimation of the value in use of 
the cash-generating units. This 
requires the Group to estimate the 
future cash flows expected from 
the cash-generating units and an 
appropriate discount rate in order 
to calculate the present value  
of the future cash flows. The 
carrying amounts of fixed assets, 
investments in subsidiaries, 
investment in associates and joint 
ventures, investment properties 
and intangibles are disclosed in 
the balance sheet.

Revenue Recognition
The Group recognises contract 
revenue based on the percentage 
of completion method. The stage 
of completion is measured in 
accordance with the accounting 
policy stated in Note 2(q). 
Significant assumptions are 
required in determining the  
stage of completion, the extent  
of the contract cost incurred, the 
estimated total contract revenue 
and contract cost and the 
recoverability of the contracts. 
In making the assumption, the 
Group evaluates by relying on  
past experience and the work  
of engineers. Revenue from 
construction contracts is 
disclosed in Note 23 and an 
expected loss of $228,000,000 
(2014: Nil) was recognised in 2015 
based on the estimated costs to 
completion, including cost of 
discountinuance and salvage  
cost with regards to certain rig 
building contracts.

Revenue arising from additional 
claims and variation orders, 
whether billed or unbilled, is 
recognised when negotiations 
have reached an advanced stage 

such that it is probable that the 
customer will accept the claims  
or approve the variation orders, 
and the amount that it is 
probable will be accepted  
by the customer can be 
measured reliably.

Income Taxes
The Group has exposure to income 
taxes in numerous jurisdictions. 
Significant assumptions are 
required in determining the 
provision for income taxes.  
There are certain transactions 
and computations for which the 
ultimate tax determination is 
uncertain during the ordinary 
course of business. The Group 
recognises liabilities for expected 
tax issues based on estimates of 
whether additional taxes will be 
due. Where the final tax outcome 
of these matters is different  
from the amounts that were 
initially recognised, such 
differences will impact the 
income tax and deferred tax 
provisions in the period in which 
such determination is made. The 
carrying amounts of taxation and 
deferred taxation are disclosed 
in the balance sheet.

Claims, Litigations  
and Reviews
The Group entered into various 
contracts with third parties in its 
ordinary course of business and  
is exposed to the risk of claims, 
litigations, latent defects or 
review from the contractual 
parties and/or government 
agencies. These can arise for 
various reasons, including 
change in scope of work, delay 
and disputes, defective 
specifications or routine checks 
etc. The scope, enforceability and 

validity of any claim, litigation or 
review may be highly uncertain.  
In making its judgment as to 
whether it is probable that any 
such claim, litigation or review will 
result in a liability and whether 
any such liability can be measured 
reliably, management relies on 
past experience and the opinion  
of legal and technical expertise.

Control over Keppel REIT
The Group has approximately  
46% (2014: approximately 45%) 
gross ownership interest of units 
in Keppel REIT as at 31 December 
2015. Keppel REIT is managed  
by Keppel REIT Management 
Limited (KRML), a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of the Group.  
The Group has provided an 
undertaking to the trustee of 
Keppel REIT to grant the other 
unitholders the right to endorse  
or re-endorse the appointment of 
directors of KRML at the annual 
general meetings of Keppel REIT. 
The Group has determined that it 
continues to have significant 
influence over Keppel REIT.

Control over KrisEnergy
The Group has approximately 40% 
(2014: approximately 31%) gross 
ownership interest of shares in 
KrisEnergy Limited (KrisEnergy)  
as at 31 December 2015. The 
management assessed whether  
or not the Group has control over 
KrisEnergy based on whether  
it has the practical ability to  
direct the relevant activities  
of KrisEnergy. In exercising  
its judgment, management  
considers the relative size and 
dispersion of the shareholdings 
owned by the other shareholders. 
Taking into consideration the 
approximately 38% (2014: 
approximately 45%) interest held 
by another single shareholder  
of KrisEnergy, management 
concluded that the Group does 
not have sufficient dominant 
vesting interest to exert control 
over KrisEnergy and therefore 
continues to have significant 
influence over KrisEnergy.

Financial Capacity

$ million Remarks

Cash at Corporate Treasury 265 14% of total cash of $1.89 billion
Credit facilities extended  
to the Group

8,595 Credit facilities of $11.50 billion,  
of which $2.91 billion was utilised

Total 8,860
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